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Oregon 
Tina Kotck,Govcmor 

November 26, 2024 

Robert W. Gabriel 

8474 Hazelgreen Rd NE 
Silverton, OR 97381 

REFERENCE: Permit Amendment Application T-14374 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 

Enclosed is a copy of the order approving your Permit Amendment application. 

Also enclosed is·a superseding permit that incorporates the amendments approved by the final 
order contained herein. Please read this document and abide by the requirements. 

If you have any questions related to the approval of this permit amendment, you may contact 
your caseworker, Dante Luongo, by telephone at {971) 304-5006 or by e-mail at 

Dante.j.luongo@water.oregon.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Elyse D. Richman 
Water Rights Services Support 
Transfers and Conservation Section 

r 

cc: Gregory J. Wacker, Watermaster Dist.# 16 (via email) 

Doann Hamilt on, Agent 

Enclosure 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OFTHE 

In the Matter of Permit Amendment 
T-14374, Clackamas County 

Authority 

STATE OF OREGON 

FINAL ORDER 

APPROVING AN ADDITIONAL POINT OF 
APPROPRIATION 

Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 537.211 estaolishes the process in which a water right permit 
holder may submit a request to change the point of appropriation and/or place of use 
authorize_d under an existing water right permit. 

Applicant 

ROBERT W. GABRIEL 

8474 HAZEL<;;REEN RD NE 
SILVERTON, OR 97381 

Findings of Fact 

1. On December 26, 2023, ROBERT W. GABRIEL filed an application for an additional point of 
appropriation under Permit G-18878. The Departme'nt assigned the application number 
T-14374. 

2. Notice of the application for the permit amendment was published in the Department's 
weekly notice on January 9, 2024, and in the Wilsonville Spokesman newspaper on October 

10 and October 17, 2024, pursuant to ORS 540.520(5). 

3. Permit Amendment Application T-1~374 proposes an additional point of appropriation 
with the following approximate distances from the existing points of appropriation to: 

Q-Q Measured Distances 
Distance From Authorized 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Wells 

WELL 2 - 1430 FEET SE 

WELL 9 - 3100 FEET SOUTH AND 
WELL 3 -1430 FEET S 
WELL 4 - 850 FEET S 

35 lE WM 30· NWSW 1380 FEET EAST FROM THE NW 
WEL~ 5 - 2700 FEET NE 

CORNER OF SECTION 30 WELL 6 -1400 FEET S 
WELL 8 -1430 FEET SW 

Permit Amendment Review Criteria 

4. The change, as conditioned; would not result in injury to other water rig!its, 

This is a final order in other than contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any 
petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60 day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 
536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080 you may either petition for Judicial review or petit ion the Director for 
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and If no 
action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was flied, the petition shall be deemed denied. 
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5. The change, as conditioned, does not enlarge the permit. 

6. The change does not alter any other terms of the permit. 

Conclusions of Law 

The additional point of appropriation proposed by Permit Amendment Application T-14374 is 
consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.211. 

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED: 

1·. The additional point of appropriation proposed by Permit Amendment Application T-14374 
is approved. · 

2. Approval of this permit amendment application does not constitute nor grant legal access 
onto or through another person's property for purposes of accessing the new point of 
appropriation. 

3. Permit G-18910, in the name of ROBERT W. GABRIEL, is issued to repla·ce Permit G-18878, 
and incorporates the amendments approved by this order. Permit G-18878, in the name of 
BOB GABRI EL, is no longer of any force or effect. 

4. The combined quantity of water diverted at the new additional point of appropriation (Well 9), 
together with that diverted at the original points of appropriation (Wells 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, and 8), 
shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully availab.le at the original points of appropriation 
(Wells 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, and 8). 

5. Water use measurement conditions: 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing 
flow meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, 
at each point of appropriation (new and existing). · 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; 
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private 
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

6. Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer as the original points of appropriation. 
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7. All other t erms and conditions of Permit G-18910 remain the same. 

a ed in Salem, Oregon on NOV 2~6 2024 

Lisa J. Jara · lo, ransfer and Conservation Section Manager, for 
IVAN GALL, DI CTOR 
Oregon Water Resources Department 

Mailing.Date: NOV 2 7 2024 
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STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS 

PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS 

THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO 

BOB GABRIEL 

8474 HAZELGREEN RD NE 

SILVERTON, OR 97381 

This superseding permit is issued to describe an amendment for an additional point of appropriation . 

proposed under Permit Amendment T-14374 and approved by Special Order Vol. 133, Page.37'1, 

entered NOV T6 2024 , and to describe a scrivener's error in the source of water and well 

locations approved by Special Order Vol. 128, Page 553, an amendment for additional points of 

appropriation and a change in point of appropriat ion proposed under Permit Amendment Application 
T-13866 approved by Special Order Vol. 129, Page 140, entered October 4, 2023, to describe a partial 

cancellation and partial diminution approved by Special Order Volume 120, Pages 996-1004, and to 

describe an extension of time for complete applicat ion of water approved October 15, 2021. This 

permit supersedes Permit G-18878. · 

The specific limits and conditions of the use are liste,d below. 

APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: G-17988 

SOURCE OF WATER: WELL 2, WELL 3 (CLAC 20355), WELL 4 (€LAC 20344), WELL 5, WELL_ 6, WELL 8, AND 

WELL 9 IN PUDDING RIVER BASIN 

PURPOSE OR USE: PRIMARY IRRIGATION OF 25.44 ACRES, PRIMARY IRRIGATION TO MAKE UP A 

DEFICIENCY IN RATE ON 124.37 ACRES, AND SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF 8.40 ACRES 

MAXIMUM RATE: 0.399 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND (CFS); BEING 0.379 CFS FOR PRIMARY IRRIGATION, 

AND PRIMAIW IRRIGATION TO MAKE UP A DEFICIENCY IN RATE, AND 0.02 CFS FOR SUPPLEMENTAL 

IRRIGATION 

PERIOD OF USE: MARCH 1 THROUGH OCTOBER 31 

DATE OF PRIORITY: JANUARY 27, 2015 

WELL LOCATIONS: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

3S lE WM 30 SWNE 
WELL 5 - 1645 FEET SOUTH AND 1605 FEET WEST 
FROM THE NE CORNER OF SECTION 30 

eA er=m 
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Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

3S lE WM 30 SW NW WELL 2 - 2470 FEET SOUTH AND 75 FEET EAST FROM 
THE NW CORNER OF SECTION 30 

3S lE WM 30 SWNW WELL 3 - 1560 FEET SOUTH AND 1400 FEET EAST 
FROM THE NW CORNER OF SECTION 30 

3S lE WM 30 SWNW WELL 4 - 2170 FEET SOUTH AND 1400 FEET EAST 
FROM THE NW CORNER OF SECTION 30 

3S lE WM 30 SENW WELL 6 -1560 FEET SOUTH AND 1560 FEET EAST 
FROM THE NW CORNER OF SECTION 30 

3S lE WM 30 NWSW WELL 8 -3785 FEET SOUTH AND 220 FEET EAST 
FROM THE NW CORNER OF SECTION 30 

3S lE WM 30 NWSW 
WELL 9 - 3100 FEET SOUTH AND 1380 FEET EAST 
FROM THE NW CORNER OF SECTION 30 

The amount of water used for nursery use under this right, together with the amount secured under any 
other right existing for the same lands, is limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per 
second and 2.5 acre-feet for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year. 

THE PLACE OF USE IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS: 

PRIMARY IRRIGATION 
Twp I Rng Mer Sec I Q-Q I Acres 

3S I lE WM 30 I SWNW I 25.44 

PRIMARY IRRIGATION TO MAKE UP DEFICIENCY IN RATE 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

3S lE WM 30 NE NE 6.81 
3S lE WM 30 NWNE 2.41 
3S lE WM 30 SW NE 27.30 
3S lE WM 30 SE NE 14.62 
3S lE WM 30 SWNW 2.13 

3S lE WM 30 SENW 38.21 
3S lE WM 30 NESW 31.12 
3S lE WM 30 NWSW 1.77 

TOTAL 124.37 

SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION 
Twp I Rng I Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

3S I lE I WM 30 SWNW 8.40 

Permit Amendment T-14374 Conditions: 

The combined quantity of water diverted at the new additional point of appropriation (Well 9), together 
with that diverted at the original points of appropriation (Wells 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, and 8), shall not exceed the 
quantity of water lawfully available at the original points of appropriation (Wells 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, and 8). 

Water use measurement conditions: 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow 
meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, at each 

Application G-17988/T-1437 4.djl Water Resources Department Permit G-18910 
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point of appropriation (new and existing). 
b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; 
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private 
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

Water sball be acquired from the same aquifer as the original points of appropriation. 

Permit Amendment T-13866 Conditions: 

The quantity of water diverted at the new point of appropriation (Well 5), shall not exceed the quantity of 
water lawfully available at the original point of appropriation (Well 5). 

The combined quantity of water diverted at the new additional point of appropriation (Well 6 and Well 8), 
together with that diverted at the old points of appropriation (Wells 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 7), shall not exceed 
the quantity of water lawfully available at the original points of appropriation (Wells 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 7). 

Water use measurement condit ions: 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow 
meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, at each 

point of appropriation (new and existing). 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order .. 

c. The water user shal l allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; 
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private 
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

Water shall be acquired from t he same aquifer as the original points of appropriation. 

Existing Permit Conditions: 

Measurement devices, and recording/reporting of annual water use conditions: 

A. Before water use may begin under this permit, the permittee shall install a totalizing flow 
meter at each point of appropriation. The permittee shall maintain the device in good 

working order. 

ieati 

B. The permittee shall allow the watermaster access to the meter or measuring device; 
provided however, where the meter or measuring device is located within a private 
structure, the watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

C. The permittee shall keep a complete record of the volume of water diverted each month, 
and shall submit a report which includes water-use measurements to the Department 

r-Resottrces De aftmen er-m 
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annually, or more frequently as may be required by the Director. Further, the Director may 
require the permittee to report general water-use information, including the place and 
nature of use of water under the permit. 

D. The Director may provide an opportunity for the permittee to submit alternative 
measuring and reporting procedures for review and approval. 

Static Water Level Conditions 

To monitor the effect of water use from the well(s) authorized under this permit, the Department 
requires the water user to obtain, from a qualified individual (see below), and report annual static water­
level measurements. The static water level shall be measured in the month of March. Reports shall be 
submitted to the Department within 30 days of measurement. 

Measurements must be made according to the following schedule: 

Before Use of Water Takes Place 
Initial and Annual Static Water Level Measurements 

The Department requires the permittee to report an initial water-level measurement in t he month 
specified above once well construction is complete, and annually thereafter until use of water 
begins; and 

After Use of Water has Begun 

Seven Consecutive Annual Static Water level Measurements 
Following the first year of water use, the user shall report seven consecutive annual static water­
level measurements. The firsf of these seven annual measurements will establish the reference 
level against which future annual measurements will be compared. Based on an analysis of the 
data collected, the Director may require the user to obtain and report additional annual static 
water-level measurements beyond the seven year minimum reporting period. The additional 
measurements may be required in a different month. If the measurement requirement is 
stopped, the Director may restart it at any time. 

All measurements shall be made by a certified water rights examiner, registered professional geologist, 
registered professional engineer, licensed well constructor or pump installer licensed by the Construction 
Contractors Board. Measurements and be submitted to the Department on forms provided by the 
Department. The Department requires the individual perfor~ing the measurement to: 

A. Identify each well with its associated measurement; 
B. Measure and report water levels to the nearest tenth of a foot as depth-to-water below 

ground surface; 
C. Specify the method used to obtain each well measurement; and 
D. Certify the accuracy of all measurements and calculations reported to the Department. 

Application G-17988/T-14374.djl Water Resources Department Permit G-18910 
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The water user shall discontinue use of, or reduce the rate or volume of withdrawal from, the well(s) if 
any of the following events occur: 

A. 

B. 

C. 
D. 

Annual water-level measurements reveal an average water-level decline of three or more 
feet per year for five consecutive years; or 
Annual water-level measurements reveal a water-level decline of 15 or more feet in fewer 
than five consecutive years; or 
Annual water-level measurements reveal a water-level decline of 25 or more feet· or I 

Hydraulic interference leads to a decline of 25 or more feet in any neighboring well with · 

senior priority. 

The period of non-use or restricted use shall continue until the water level rises above the decline level 
which triggered the action or until the Department determines, based on the permittee's and/or the 
Department's data and analysis, that no action is necessary because the aquifer in question can sustain 
the observed declines without adversely impacting the resource or causing substantial interference with 
senior water rights. The water user shall in no instance allow excessive clecline, as defined in Commission 
rules, to occur within the aquifer as a result of use under this permit. If more than one well is involved, 
the water user may submit an alternative measurement and reporting plan for review and approval by 

the Department. 

Prior to using water from any well listed on this permit, the permittee shall ensure·that the well has been 
assigned an OWRD Well Identification Number (Well ID tag), which shall be permanently attached to the 
well. The Well ID shall be used as a reference in any correspondence regarding the well, including any 

reports of water use, water level, or pump test data. . 

If the number, location, source, or constructiqn of any well deviates from that proposed in the permit 
application or required by permit conditions, tliis permit may be subject to cancellation, unless the 

Department authorizes the change in writing. 

STANDARD CONDITIONS 

Failure to comply with any of the provisions ofthis permit may result in action including, but not limited 

to, restrictions on the use, civil penalties, or cancellation of the permit. 

If substantial interference with surface water or a senior water right occurs due to withdrawal of water 
from any well listed on this permit, then use of water from the well(s) shall be discontinued or reduced 

and/or the schedule of withdrawal shall be regu lated until or unless the Department approves or 
implements an alternative administrative action to mitigate the interference. The Department 
encourages junior and senior appropriators to jointly develop plans to mitigate interferences. 

The well(s) shall be constructed in accordance with the General Standards for the Construction and 
Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon. The works shall be equipped with a usable access port adequate 

to determine water-level elevation in the well at all times . 

•. e .• 
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If the riparian area is disturbed in the process of developing a point of appropriation, the permittee shall 
be responsible for r,estoration and enhancement of such riparian area in accordance with ODFW's Fish 
and Wildlife Habitat Mitigation Policy OAR 635-415. For purposes of mitigation, the ODFW Fish and 
Wildlife Habitat Mitigation Goals and Standards, OAR 635-415, shall be followed. 

The use may be restricted if the quality of downstream waters decreases to the point that those waters 
no longer meet state or federal water quality standards due to reduced flows. 
Where two or more water users agree among themselves as to the manner of rotation in the use of 
water and such agreement is placed in writing and filed by such water users with the watermaster, and 
such rotation system does not infringe upon such prior rights of any water user not a party to such 
rotation plan, the watermaster shall distribute the water according to such agreement. 

Prior to receiving a certificate of water right, the permit holder shall submit to the Water Resources 
Department the results of a pump test meeting the Department's standards for each point of 
appropriation (well), unless an exemption has been obtained in writing under OAR 690-217. The Director 
may require water-level or pump-test results every ten years thereafter. 

This permit is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water user is advised that new 
regulations may require the use of best practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this 
end. 

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance with statewide land-use goals 
and any local acknowledged land-use plan. 

The original permit was issued March 22, 2016. Complete application of the water to the use was to be 
made on or before March 22, 2021. By Extension of Time Final Order dated October 15, 2021, complete 
application of the water to the use is to be made on or before October 1, 2026. If beneficial use of 
permitted water has not been made before this date, the permittee may submit an application for 
extension of time, which may be approved based upon the merit of the application. 

Within one year after making beneficial use of water, the permittee shall submit a claim of beneficial 
use, which includes a map and report, prepared by a Certified Water Rights Examiner. 

Signed _ _..,!N~O~V-~2--=--6-2.!!<A0Z ..... 4 __ _, 

ection Manager, for 

R 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
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STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
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..Q. Carpenter Media Group 
(.JU OREGON 

P.O. Box 45 West Linn, OR 97068 
Phone: 503-684-0360 Fax: 503-620-3433 

E-mail: legals@commnewspapers.com 

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 
State of Oregon, County of Clackamas, ss I, 
Marc Caplan, being first duly sworn, depose 
and say that I am the Public Notice Manager 
of the Wilsonville Spokesman, a newspaper 
of general circulation, published in Clack­
amas County, Oregon, as defined by ORS 
193.010 and 193.020, that 

Ad#:339020 
Owner: Oregon Water Resources Depart­
ment 
Description: Notice of Permit Amendment 
T 14374 

A copy of which is hereto annexed, was 
published in the entire issue of said 
newspaper for 2 week(s) in the 
following issue: 
10/ 10/ 2024 10/ 17/ 2024 

sworn to before me this 

Acct #: 149038 
Attn: ELYSE D. RICHMAN 
OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
725 SUMMER STREET SE, SUITE A 
SALEM, OR 97301 

OFFICIAL STAMP 
DESERI KIM CERRUTI 

NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON 
COMMISSION NO. 1014575 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 18, 2025 

SEE EXHIBIT A 



., 

EXttllBIT A 

Notice of PermltAmendmentT 14374 
T-14374 filed by Robert W. Gabriel, 8474 Hazelgreen RD NE SIiverton, OR 

97381, proposes an addltlonal point of appropriation under Permit G-18878. 
The permit allows the use or 0.399 cubic foot per second from 6 wells In Sec. 30, 
T3S, Rl E, W.M. for irrigation and supplemental irrigatlon in Sec. 30, T3S, RlE, WM. 
The applicant proposes an additfonal point of appropriation in Sec. 30, T3S, RlE, 
W.M. The Water Resources Department has concluded that the proposed permit 
amendment appears to be consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.211. The 
last date of newspaper publication Is October 17, 2024. 
Published Oct 10 & 17, 2024. 

WS339020 



Groundwater Transfer Review Summary Form 

Transfer/PA# T- 14374 RA 

GW Reviewer Travis Brown Date Review Completed: 5/14/2024 

Summary of Same Source Review: 

D The proposed change in point of appropriation is not within the same aquifer as per OAR 690-380-

2110(2). 

Summary of Injury Review: 

D The proposed transfer will result in another, existing water right not receiving previously available 

water to which it is legally entit led or result in significant interference with a surface water source as per 

690-380-0100(3 ). 

Summary of GW-SW Transfer Similarity Review: 

D The proposed SW-GW transfer doesn't meet the definition of "similarly" as per OAR 690-380-2130. 

This is only a summary. Documentation is attached and should be read thoroughly to understand the 

basis for determinations. 

V crsion: 202 I 0204 



OREGON 

Oregon Wa ler R esources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

WATlR RL•••t'>U RCt·.S 
UEPAl<TM~NT 

Salem, Oregon 97301-I 27 1 
(503) 986-0900 
www.wrd.slnte.or.us 

Application: T-14374 

Proposed Changes: D POA 

□ USE 

Reviewer(s): Travis Brown 

IZIAPOA 

□ POU 

Ground Water Review Form: 
D Water Right Transfer 

IZI Permit Amendment 

D GR Modification 

D Other 

Applicant Name: Robert Gabriel 

Dsw-Gw 
□ OTHER 

Date of Review: 5/ 14/2024 

Date Returned to WRSD: 5/ 14/2024 

The information provided in the application is insufficient lo evaluate whether the proposed 
transfer may be approved because: 

D The water well reports provided with the appl ication do not correspond to the water rights 
affected by the transfer. 

D The application does not include water well reports or a description of the well construction 
details sufficient to establ ish the ground water body developed or proposed to be developed. 

D Other 

l. Basic description of the changes proposed in this transfer: Applicant proposes to add one 
APOA well to Permit G-18878 because wel ls drilled at the POA locations of"Wcll 6" and 
"Well 8". authorized per T-13866. were dry. 

2 . Will the proposed POA develop the same aquifer (source) as the existing authorized POA? 

IZI Yes D No Comments: The authorized POA we! Is are located on a terrace west of 
the Pudding River. range in total depth from 120 to 160 feet. and produce groundwater from 
confined a lluvial sand and gravel deposits overlain by 40 feet or more of low-permeabi lity 
silts and clays (Gannett and Caldwell, 1998). Proposed APOA Well 9 (CLAC 78289) has a 
total depth of I 77 feet and produces from the same alluvial aquifer system. 

3. a) Is there more than one source developed under the right (e.g., basalt and alluvium)? 

D Yes IZI No Comments: All the authorized POA wells produce groundwater from 

the a lluvial aquifer system. 

b) If yes, estimate the portion of the right suppl ied by each of the sources and describe any 
limitations that will need to be placed on the proposed change (rate, duty, etc.): NIA 

4. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase 
in interference with another ground water right? 

D Yes IZI No Comments: The proposed APOA is not closer to neighboring ground 

water rights. 

Page I of3 Version; 202 10204 
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Ground Water Review Form 
I 

Transfer Application: T-14374 RA 

b) Tfyes, would this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in 
another groundwater right not receiving the water to which it is legally entitled? 
D Yes D No If yes, explain: N/A 

5. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase 
in interference with another surface water source? 

D Yes ~ No Comments: The proposed APOA is not closer to the nearest surface 
water (the Pudding River) compared to the closest authorized POA (Well 5/CLAC 59086). 

b) lfyes, at its maximum allowed rate of use, what is the expected change in degree of 
interference with any surface water sources resulting from the proposed change? 
Stream: D Minimal D Significant 
Provide conte>..1 for minimal/significant impact: NIA 

6. For SW-GW transfers, will the proposed change in point of diversion affect the surface 
water source similarly (as per OAR 690-380-2130) to the authorized point of diversion 
specified in the water use subject to transfer? 

D Yes D No Comments: NIA 

7. What conditions or other changes in the application are necessary to address any potential 
issues identified above: None 

8. Any additional comments: None 

References 

Gannett, M.W. and Caldwell. R .. 1998. Geologic framework of the Willamette Lowland aquifer 
system. Oregon and Washin!!ton. Professional Paper 1424-A. 32 p: U.S. Geological Survey, 
Reston. VA. 

Page 2 of3 Ver.;1on: 20210204 



Ground Water Review Form 

Well Location Map 
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' Watermaster Review Form 

Watermaster Review Form: 

Water Right Transfer 

Transfer Application: T-1437 4 

Applicant Name: Robert W. Gabriel 

Transfer Application 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

Review Due Date: 02/03/2024 

Proposed Changes: OPou D POD l ✓IPoA OusE D OTHER 

Reviewer(s): G. Wacker Date of Review: 01/24/2024 

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the presumption of 

forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? D Yes ! ✓ I No If "Yes", attach evidence (e.g. dated 

aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.) 

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has involved the 

transferred right(s) and downstream water rights? D Yes I ✓ I No Generally characterize the 

frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred: 

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s}? 

D Yes l ✓ I No D Records not available. 

4. In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s) result in 

regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s) 

was/were maximized? D Yes l ✓ I No If "Yes", explain: 

s. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights that would 

be affected? D Yes I ✓ I No If "Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights 

most affected: 

TACS Page 1 of 5 Last revised May 2019 



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

6. Check here D if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting from the 

current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the locations where 

the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most: 

[Z] N/A 

7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old 

and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible, 

estimate the losses: 

[Z] N/A 

8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream: 

I/ I N/ A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with 

OAR 690-077-0015(8)? □ Yes □ No 

9. For POU changes: Il l N/A ls it likely the original place of use would continue to receive water 

from the same source? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

10. For POU or USE changes: Il l N/A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at "full 
face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

11. For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation: I I IN/ A 

a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the current 
place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the 
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer 
will not result in injury or enlargement? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

TACS Page 2 of 5 Last revised May 2019 
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands 
(or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer? 

TACS 

D Yes D No If "Yes", answer the following: 

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted) than 

were authorized under the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the 

temporary transfer actually remain dry? DYes D No If "No", explain: 

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary 

transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", describe: 

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site 
inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement occurred as a 
result of the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that: 

i. "Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the same source? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

Page 3 of 5 Last revised May 2019 



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in 
determining whether the change "can be effected without injury to other rights"? 

D Yes Ill No If "Yes", explain: 

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above: 

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to 

other rights? D No Il l Yes, as checked and provided below: 

D For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation, provide the monitoring and reporting conditions 

□ 

necessary to prevent injury/enlargement: 

A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water. 

Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top 
sections of Page 4) 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow meter*, 

or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, I I I at each point of 

diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR at each new point of diversion/appropriation 

□ with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau of Reclamation or on irrigation 

district (or similar entity) ore not subject to :this condition. 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; provided 
however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private structure, the 
Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top sections 
of Page 4} 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staff gages"', 
or, with prior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices, that measure the entire 
range and stage between empty and full in each reservoir. Staff gages shall be United States 
Geological Survey style. 

b. Before water use may begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other 
suitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and downstream of the reservoir, and, on 
adjustable outlet valve must be installed. The water user shall maintain such devices in good working 
order. A written waiver may be obtained, if in the judgment of the Director, the installation of weirs or 
other suitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit. 

* The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above 

TACS 

selected condition: 

□ 
□ 
□ 

Weir 

Parshall Flume 

Other: 

□ 
□ 

Submerged Orifice 

Flow Restrictor 

Page 4 of 5 Last revised May 2019 
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Watermaster Review Form 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant 

Transfer Application 

(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order) 

Transfer#: T-14374 

I ✓ I In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a totalizing flow meter will 

be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer: 

I ✓ I at each point of diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR 

D at each new point of diversion/appropriation. 

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant 
should contact the area Wat ermaster: 

Watermaster name: Greg Wacker 

District: 16 

Address: 725 Summer St NE Ste A 

City/State/Zip: Salem OR 97301 
I 

Phone: 971-719-6262 

Email: gregory .j.wacker@water.oregeon.gov 

Note: If a device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved 
by the Watermaster, fill out and mail the form below to the Salem office. 

****************************************************************************** 

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T-
(to be filled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit) 

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device: 

Watermaster signature District Date 

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, it must be mailed to: 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301-1266 

TACS Page 5 of 5 Last revised May 2019 



STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT# 14 214 8 725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A 
SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE# _____ _ 

(503) 986-0900 I (503) 986-0904 (fox) 

RECEIVED FROM: "7'-S4~-'-'-~.L..,(L.L.,µ...~...L:.~'--'-_:_~~ 

BY: 

; 
CASH: CHECK:# OTHER· (le ) 

D ~ ~s11 □ ---==-- I 

APPLICATION 

PERMIT 

TRANSFER 

TOTAL REC'D 

1083 TREASURY 4170 WAD MISC CASH ACCT 

7"'41. COPIES 

k-OTHEA: 

0243 1/S Lease _ _ 

4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT 
MISCELLANEOUS 

0407 COPY & TAPE FEES 

0410 RESEARCH FEES 

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) 

TC162 DEPOSIT LIAS. (IDENTIFY) 

0240 EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE 

0201 SURFACE WATER s 
0203 GROUND WATER s 
0205 TRANSFER s 

0202 

0204 

s 
$ 

s 
s 
$ 

RECORD FEE 

$ 

s 

WELL CONSTRUCTION 

0218 WELL DAILL CONSTRUCTOR s 
EXAM FEE 

0219 

0220 

LICENSE FEE 

$ 

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT s 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _____________ _ ___ _ 

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0210 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 
I CARO# I 

CA 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _____ ___________ _ _ 

I 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY 

0233 

0231 

POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

HYDRO APPLICATION 

TREASURY OTHER / ROX 

LIC NUMBER 

I I ls 1----- --1 

I 11S ~-----' 
Is 

FUND _______ TITLE _______ _ 

OBJ. CODE VENDOR# ___ ___ _ 

DESCRIPTION _ _ _ ___ ________ _ 

RECEIPT: 142148 DATEn-121//) 7o~ p~ ~ 
~;,:? 

Distribution - While Copy - Customer, Yellow Copy - Flscal, Bluo Copy - F,10, Buff Copy - Fiscal 



OREGON 
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OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

TRANSFER REIMBURSEMENT AUTHORITY 
ESTIMATE APPLICATION 

ORS 536.055 authorizes the Oregon Water Resources Department to expedite or enhance 
regulatory processes voluntarily requested under the agreement. 

Please contact Transfer Personnel before submitting this request; as the application fee is a 
non-refundable $125.00 fee per request. Checks submitted for this application should be separate 
From Transfer fees. 

The purpose of this application is to obtain estimates of the cost and time required to process a 
Transfer Application Request. There is a non-refundable application fee of $125.00 per request. 

REQUEST TYPE FILE NUMBER 

Transfer 
~ Application Transfer Number NA 

Applicant Information Applicant's Representative/Contact 
Name: Robert W. Gabriel Pacific Hydro-Geology, Inc. c/o Doann Hamilton 
Address: 8474 Hazelgreen Rd NE 18487 S. Valley Vista Road 

Silverton, OR 97381 Mulino, OR 97042 
Phone: {503} 873-1200 (503) 349-6946 cell 
Fax: (503) 632-5983 
E-Mail Address: phgdmh@gmail.com 

I understand the following: 
• That upon receipt of my non-refundable application fee of$ 125.00. OWRD will, within fourteen (14) days. 

notify me in writing of the estimate of costs and time frame for the expedited service. 

• That this fee covers the reimbursement authority staff to evaluate and provide the estimate for processing of 
the request. 

• That OWRD will, within fourteen (14) days, notify me in writing of the estimates of costs and time frame for the 

expedited service. 
• That upon receiving the estimate I may agree or decline to enter into a formal contract to pay the estimated 

cost in advance to initiate the expedited service. 

• An incomplete or inaccurate application may delay the process and increase the cost to process my request. 

• Expedited processing does not guarantee a favorable review of my request. 
• Send completed Application and payment to: 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
Transfer Reimbursement Authority Program 

725 Summer St. NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1271 

OWRD USE ONLY: Reimbursement Aut ority Number: Rll- L/Jt£ -~ 
Transfer Reimbursement Authority Estimate Application Form 

REC~i·~·eo 

DEC 2 6 2023 

July 2021 



Oregon 
Tin., Kotek, C.o\"<?rnor 

January 4, 2024 

Robert W. Gabriel 
8474 Hazelgreen Rd NE 
Silverton, OR 97381 

Reference: Application T-14374 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 

On December 26, 2023, OWRD received your water right Permit Amendment Applicat ion. The 
application was accompanied by $1840.00. Our receipt number 142160 is enclosed. 

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for 
injury to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change. A review form will 
also be sent to our groundwater staff to determine whether the proposed well accesses the 
same source of water as the original well. 

This application may require publication of a notice for two consecutive weeks in a newspaper 
with general circulation in the area where the water right is located. If it is determined that 
newspaper notice will be required, the Department will prepare the notice and notify you of 
the cost. You will be responsible for submitting payment to the Department prior to publication 

of the notice. 

Except as provided under ORS 540.510(3} for municipalities, you may not use water from the 
new point of appropriation until a final order approving the application has been issued by the 

Department. 

Refer to the following page for a chart showing the steps and expected timelines for the 

processing of your application. 

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 986-0935. 

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #16, Gregory J. Wacker (via email} 
Doann Hamilton, Agent 

Enclosure 

14374 -
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T.3S. R.1 E. Section 30, W.M. 

-------· Tax lot boundary 
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Well 2 (MARI 67037) is located 2,470 feet south and 75 feet east from the NW corner, Section 30. 

Well 3 (CLAC 20355) is located 1,560 feet south and 1,400 feet east from the NW corner, Section 30. 

Well 4 (CLAC 20344) is located 2,170 feet south and 1,400 feet east from the NW corner, Section 30. 

Well 5 (CLAC 59086) is located 1,645 feet south and 1,605 feet west from the NE corner, Section 30. 

Well 6 is located 1,560 feet south and 1,560 feet east from the NW corner, Section 30. 

Well 8 is located 3,785 feet south and 220 feet east from the NW corner, Section 30. 

Proposed Well 9 (CLAC 78289) is located 3,100 feet south and 1,380 feet east from the NW corner, 
Section 30. 

~ Area (25.44 Acres) of primarf irrigation under Application G-17988, Permit G-18878, T-13866, 
priority date: 1-27-2015. 

l7;?'77;l Area (124.37 Acres) of primary irrigation under Application G-17988, Permit G-18878, T-13866, 
ILLLL'Ll to make up deficiency in rate, priority date: 1-27-2015. 

RE(., ·Jv'ED lffimj Area (8.4 Acres) diminished to supplemental irrigation under T-13112. 

Scale: 1" = 1,320' 

~ 

This map was prepared for the purpose of 
identifying the location of a water right only 

and is not intended to provide legal dimensions 
or location of property ownership lines. 

DEC 2 6 2023 

0'-" ...,,:) 

Permit Amendment Map 
Application G-17988, Permit G-18878, T-13866 

s: 
-~ 0 1 ·320 Pacific Hydro-Geology Inc. 
.g Feet 1112023 

Bob Gabriel 
T.3S. R.1 E. Section 30, W.M . 

(!) .._ _______ .._ ____________ .....1 ..... -----------~----------' 

14374 -



STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
RECEIPT# 1 ,1 '"' 1 ~ 0 725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A 

lJ C' SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE 11 _____ _ 

/ (503) 986-09~0 I (503) 986-0904 (lax) 

APPLICATION 

BY: PERMIT 

TRANSFER 
CASH: 

□ TOTAL REC' D 

1083 TREASURY 4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT 

0407 COPIES 

OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 

0243 VS Lease_ _ 0244 Munl Waler Mgmt. Plan __ 0245 Cons. Water 

4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT 

MISCELLANEOUS ~1 II' I/ 0 
0407 COPY & TAPE FEES 

0410 RESEARCH FEES 

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) 

TC162 DEPOSIT LIAB. (IDENTIFY) 

0240 EXTENSION OF TIME 

0201 

0203 

0205 

0218 

WATER RIGHTS: 

SURFACE WATER 

GROUND WATER 

TRANSFER 

WELL CONSTRUCTION 

WELL DAILL CONSTRUCTOR 

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 

EXAM FEE 

s 
s 
s 

s 

0202 

0204 

0219 

0220 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 

RECORD FEE 

$ 

$ 

LICENSE FEE 

s 
s 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _________________ _ 

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0210 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 
ICARD# I 
CA 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _ ________________ _ 

I 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY UC NUMBER 

0233 

0231 

POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FWNIRD) 

I II s 
,----------1lls 

;:=:====~ Is HYDRO APPLICATION 

TREASURY OTHER /ROX 

FUND _ _ _ ____ TITLE _ ______ _ 

OBJ. CODE VENDOR# _ _____ _ 

DESCRIPTION _ _____________ _ Is 
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rgJ 
rgJ 

Application for 

Permit Amendment 
Part 1 of 5 - Minimum Requirements Checklist 

OREGON 

~ 
WATER RESOURCES 
OEPAllTMENT 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 

www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

This permit amendment application will be returned if Parts 1 through s and 
all required attachments are not completed and included. 
For auestions. please call (503} 986-0900. and ask for Transfer Section. RE : ;·,;eo ,.__ __________________ ___..:......::.....::.--=-.::..~------~ 

Check all items included w ith this application. {N/ A = Not Applicable) 

Part 1-Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist. 

Part 2 - Completed Application Map Checklist. 

DEC 2 6 2023 

Part 3 -Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and 
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the new online fee calculator at: 
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator. If you have questions, call Customer 
Service at (503) 986-0801. 

Part 4- Completed Applicant Information and Signature. 

Part 5 - Information about Permits to be Amended: Number of permits t o be amended: 1 
List the Permits here: Permit G-18878 
Please include a separate Part 5 for each permit. (See instructions on page 6) 

rgJ Completed Permit Amendment Application Map (Does not have to be prepared by a Certified 
Water Right Examiner). 

D rgJ N/A Request for Assignment Form and statutory fee. The request for assignment form has to be 
completed if the applicant is not the permit holder of record and needs t o be assigned to the 
permit; or the landowner of the proposed place of use is not the permit holder of record and 
needs to be assigned to the permit {the Request for Assignment Form is available online at 
https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/Forms/Pages/default.aspx). Assignment is not needed if the 
applicant is the permit holder of record. 

D rgJ N/A Affidavit(s) of Consent are required from all permit holder(s) of record if the permit is not assigned 
to the applicant or other permit holders of record that are not listed as applicants. 

~ D N/A Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and signature 
(or signed land use form receipt stub) from each local land use authority in which water is to be 
diverted, conveyed, and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used 
only on federal lands or if all of the following apply: a) a change in place of use only, b) no 
structural changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d) the use is located within an 
irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone. 

IX! D N/A Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional 

point(s) of appropriation. 

0 ~ N/A Geologist Report for a change from a surface water point of diversion to a ground water point of 
appropriation (well), if the proposed well is more than 500 feet from the surface water source and 
more than 1000 feet upstream or downstream from the point of diversion. (ORS 540.531(2) or (3)). 

(For Staff Use Only) 

WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S): 

_ Application fee not enclosed/insufficient 
_ Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete 
_ Additional signature(s) required 

_ Map not Included or Incomplete 

_ Part __ is incomplete 
Other/Explanation ________________________ _ 

Staff: 503- Date: __J __} _ _ 
Revised 1L::..::.:==================::::.:.:_.=:;:;::=====;;:======;...:_.:.:.:,:.;;::==~==::.:;;;=;;:._-_.J 
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Part 2 of 5 - Permit Amendment Map Checklist 

Your permit amendment application will be returned if any of the map requirements list ed 
below are not met. 

Please be sure that the map you submit includes all the it ems list ed below and meets the 
requirements of OAR 690-380-3100, however, the map does not have to be prepared by a 

Certified Wat er Right Examiner. Check all boxes that apply. REC-:i'v'ED 

D ~ N/A If more than three permits are involved, separate maps for each permit. UEC 2 6 2023 

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper. 

The size of the map can be 8½ x 11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30 
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required. 

A north arrow, a legend, and scale. 

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch= 1,320 feet, the scale of the county 
assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet, or a scale that has been pre-
approved by the Department. 

Township, Range, Section,¼¼, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land 
survey lines. 

Tax lot boundaries (property lines} are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended. 

Major physical featu res including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and 
reservoirs, roads, and railrnads. 

Major water delivery system features from the point(s} of diversion/appropriation such as 
main pipelines, canals, and ditches. 

Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water use permit, priority 
date, and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or 
in each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or 
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the permit is 
being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for the portion of the permit left unchanged. 

D (XI N/A If you are proposing a change in place of use, show the proposed place of use with 
hachuring that includes separate hachuring for each permit, priority date, and use including 
number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in each quarter-quarter 
section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or other recognized 

public land survey subdivisions. 

Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a 
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water use permit. 

~ 0 N/A If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s), show the proposed 
location and label it clearly with distance and bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates 
are used, lat it ude-longitude coordinates may be expressed as either degrees-minutes­
seconds with at least one digit after the decimal (example -42°32'15.5") or degrees-decimal 
with five or more digits after the decimal (example - 42.53764°). 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Part 3 of 5 - Fee Worksheet 

FEE WORKSHEET for PERMIT AMENDMENT 

Base Fee (includes one type of change to one permit for up to 1 cfs) REC: i·v•eo 1 $1,360 

Types of change proposed: 
DEC 26 2023 D Place of Use ~ Point of Diversion/ Appropriation 

Number of above boxes checked= ~ ov "'."1) 
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = 0 (2b} If only one change, this will be 0 
Multiply line 2b by $1090 and enter » » » » » » )) )) )) )) » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 $0 
Number of permits included in Permit Amendment 1-ilfil 

Subtract 1 from the number in 3a: 0 (3b) If only one permit this will be o 
Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 3 $0 

Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a well? 
D No: enter O ~ Yes: enter $480 for the 1st well to be added or changed $480 (4a) 

Do you propose to add or change additional wells? 
~ No: entero ~ Yes: multiply the number of addit ional wells by $410 $0 (4b) 

Add line 4a to line 4b and enter » )) )) » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 4 $480 

Do you propose to change the place of use? 
~ No: enter 0 on line 5 

D Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the permits to be amended (see below*): (Sa) 
Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: (Sb) 
If Sb is 0, enter 0 on line 5 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

If Sb is greater than 0, round up to t he nearest whole number: (Sc) and multiply Sc 

by $350, then enter on line 5 )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 5 $0 

Add ent ries on lines 1 through 5 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 6 $1,840 

Is this permit amendment: 
D necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board 

(OWEB) under ORS 541.932? 
D endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefi t to fish and 

wildlife habitat? 
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 
If no box is applicable, enter 0 on line 7» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 7 $0 

Subtract line 7 from line 6 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Permit Amendment Fee: 8 $1,840 

*Example for Line Sa calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Permit 5-12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 

acres) and 45.0 acres of Supplemental Permit 5-87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land: 

1. For irrigation ca lculate cfs for each permit involved as follows: 

a. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the permit (for 5-12345, 1.25 cfs +100 ac); then 
multiply by the number of acres to be changed to get the application cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 cfs). 

b. Jf the water right permit does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of 

a cfs per acre; multiply number of acres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/ 40) or 0.0125 

(1/80). {For 5-87654, 45.0 ac x 0.0125 cfs/oc = 0.56 cfs) 
2. Add cfs for the portions of permits on all the land included in the application; however do not count 

cfs for supplemental permit s on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the 

primary permit on the same land. The fee should be assessed only once for each "on the ground" 

acre included in the application. {In this example, blank So would be only 0.56 cfs, since both permits 

serve the some 45.0 acres. Blank Sb would be O and Line 5 would then also become 0}. 
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Part 4 of 5 -Applicant Information and Signature 

Applicant Information 

APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 
Robert W. Gabriel (503) 873-1200 
ADDRESS FAX NO. 
8474 Hazelgreen Rd NE 

CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL 
Silverton OR 97381 

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT 

ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED. 

Agent Information -The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating t o this application. 

AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 
Doann Hamilton/ Pacific Hydro-Geology, Inc. (503) 632-5016 (503) 349-6946 (cell) 
ADDRESS FAX NO. 

18487 S. Valley Vista Road (503) 632-5983 
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL 
M ulino OR 97042 phgdmh@gmail.com 

By PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT 

ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED. 

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this permit amendment; and why: 

The wells approved under T-13866 were dry and we need to add an additional well where we have 
been able to find water. 

If you need additional space, continue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the application as "Attachment l". 

D Check this box if this project is fully or partially funded by the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act. (Federal 

stimulus dollars) 

Is the applicant the permit holder of record? ~ Yes D No 

If NO, include either: 

D A completed assignment form (with required statutory assignment fee), assigning all or a portion of the permit 

to the applicant(s), OR 

D An affidavit of consent from the permit holder(s) of record that gives permission for the applicant to amend the 

permit. 

Has the Completion ("C") Date of the permit(s) in this application expired? D Yes ~ No 

If YES, this application will not be accepted by the Department. 

If NO, what are the completion dates of the permit(s)? October 1. 2026 

• If the permit completion date expires while the Permit Amendment Application is pend ing, the Department will 

not approve the Permit Amendment Application until an Extension of Time Application is approved for the permit. 

• You may consider using the Reimbursement Authority process to expedite the processing of this Permit Amendment 

Application if the completion date of the permit expires within 6 months of the date of filing this application. 

By my signature below, I confirm that I understand: 

• Prior to Department approval of the permit amendment, I may be required to submit payment to the Department 

for publication of a notice in a newspaper with general circulation in the area where the permit is located, once 

per week for two consecutive weeks. If more than one qualifying newspaper is available, I suggest publishing the 

notice in the following newspaper: Wilsonville Spokesman 
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contained in this applica~e and accu,ate. 

~'---t'------ ~hl ft~~ -.:....:.I I -+i/1 L_l::i.._3<---
Prlnt Name (and Title if applicable) Date T 

Applicant Signature Print Name (and Title if applicable) Date 

Check ~ of the following: 

igi The applicant is responsible for completion of change(s). Notices and correspondence should 
continue to be sent to the applicant. 

D The permit holder{s) of record will be responsible for completing the proposed change(s) after 
the final order is issued. Copies of notices and correspondence should be sent to the permit 
holder{s) of record . 

Check the appropriate box, if applicable: 

D Check here if any of the permits proposed for amendment are or will be located within or served 
by an irrigation or other water district. 

IRRIGATION DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS 

NA 
CITY STATE I ZIP 

D Check here if water for any of the permits supplied under a water service agreement or other 
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity. 

I "D"SS 

STATE I ZIP 

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all local governments (each county, 
city, municipal corporation, or tribal government) within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted, 
conveyed or used. 

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS 

Clackamas Co. Department of Transportation and 150 Beavercreek Road 
Development, Planning Division 

OTY STATE 

Oregon City Oregon 
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Part 5 of 5 -Water Use Permit Information 

Please use a separate Part 5 for each permit being changed. See instructions on page 6, to copy 
and paste additional Part Ss, or to add additional rows to tables within the form. 

PERMIT# G-18878 REC.:,.JED 

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s} of Diversion (POD} or Appropriation (POA) DEC 2 6 2023 
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified in the permit, assign it a name or number here.) 

Tax 
Is this POD/POA If POA, OWRD II Lot, 

POD/P©A Name Authorized by Well Log ID# DLC 
Measured Distances 

or Number the permit or is (or Well ID Twp Rog Sec ¼¼ or 
(from a recognized 

it Proposed? Tagltl·_) Gov't 
survey corner) 

lot •.. 

lg] Authorized 
I 2,470 feet south and 75 feet 

Tl 
Well2 D Proposed 

MARI 67037 3 s 1 E 30 SW NW east from the NW corner, 
1200 

Section 30. 

lg] Authorized Tl 
1,560 feet south and 1,400 feet 

Well 3 D Proposed 
CLAC 20355 3 s 1 E 30 SW NW east from the NW corner, 

1000 
Section 30. 

~ Authorized Tl 
2,170 feet south and 1,400 feet 

Well 4 CLAC 20344 3 s 1 E 30 SW NW east from the NW corner, 0 Proposed 1000 
Section 30. I 

(8] Authorized Tl 
1,645 feet south and 1,605 feet 

Well S CLAC 59086 3 s 1 , E 30 SW I NE west from the NE corner, 
D Proposed I 500 

Section 30. 

~ Authorized Tl 
1,560 feet south and 1,560 feet 

Well6 0 Proposed 
NA 3 s 1 E 30 SE NW 

1100 
east from the NW corner, 
Section 30. 

~ Authorized Tl 
3,785 feet south and 220 feet 

Well 8 D Proposed 
NA 3 s 1 E 30 NW SW 

1200 
east from the NW corner, 

Section 30. 

0 Authorized Tl 
3,100 feet south and 1,380 feet 

Well9 
~ Proposed 

CLAC 78289 3 s 1 E 30 NW SW 
1200 

east from the NW corner, 

I 
Section 30. 

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change " CODES" are provided in parentheses}: 

D Place of Use (POU} D Point of Appropriation/Well (POA} 

D Point of Diversion (POD} IX] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA} 

D Additional Point of Diversion (APOD} D Surface water POD to Ground Water POA 
{SW/GW} 

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water use permit? 

IX] Yes 

0 No 

Complete only the proposed ("to" lands} section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the 
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes. 

Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the permit to be changed. 

For a change in place of use: - NA 
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Does the permit holder of record own or control the land TO which the place of use is being moved? 
□ Yes O No 

If NO, the landowner of the land TO which the place of use is being moved must be assigned to the permit 
as a permit holder of record by submitting a c;ompleted Request for Assignment form and the required 
statutory fee for an assignment. 

Is the proposed place of use contiguous to the authorized place of use? O Yes O No 

The permitted place of use can be moved only to lands that are contiguous to the authorized place of use 
unless the change to non-contiguous lands is in furtherance of mitigation or conservation efforts undertaken 
for the purposes of benefiting a species listed as sensitive, threatened, or endangered under ORS 496.171 to 
496.192 or the federal Endangered Species Act of 1973 (16 U.S.C. 1531 to 1544), as determined by the 
listing agency. Contiguous land being either adjacent land or land separated from the land to which a 
permit is authorized by roads, utility corridors, irrigation ditches or publicly owned rights of way. 

Revised 7/1/2021 Permit Amendment Application - Page 7 or 11 14374 -
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A<!lditional remarks: The places of use and well locations were described to correlate with the descriptions in the Final Order for T-13112. 
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Permit# G-18878 

Are there other w ater rights certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated with 
the " from" or "to" lands? D Yes D No ~ NA 

If YES, list the other certificate, permit, or ground w ater registration numbers: NA 

If the permit(s) are for irrigation or supplemental irrigation use, other water rights existing on the same 
land for irrigation that are subject to transfer must either change concurrently or be cancelled. Any change 
to a water right certificate or ground water registration must be filed separately in a water right transfer 
application or ground water registration modification application, respectively. 

For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation: 

l2s] Well log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and 
associated with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application 
map. (Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at: 
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx) 

AND/OR 

l2sl Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that 
do not have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide "a best 
estimate" for each requested information element in the table. The Department recommends 
you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with 
assembling the information necessary to complete Table 3. 

REC :,,J'ED 

DEC 26 2023 

14374 -
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Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation 
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on 
the accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your 
transfer application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess 
whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of 
appropriation (POA). The Department is prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not 
access the same source aquifer. 

Proposed 0r !swell If an existing 
Authorized already well,OWRD 

Total 

POA built? Wel l ID Tag 
well 

Name or (Yes or No.L-__ depth 

Number No) 

Well 2 
MARI 

Yes 
67037 

CLAC 
Well 3 Yes 20355 

Well 4 
CLAC 

Yes 20344 

W ell 5 
CLAC 

Yes 59086 

W ell 6 No NA 180 feet 

W ell 8 No NA 180 feet 

W ell9 No 
CLAC 

75289 180 feet 

Revised 7/1/2021 

Perforated 
Casl111g Seal 

or screened 
Casing Intervals depth(s) 

Intervals (In 
Diameter (feet) (intervals) 

feet) 

SEE W ELL LOG M ARI 67037 

SEE WELL LOG CLAC 20355 

SEE WELL LOG CLAC 20344 

SEE WELL LOG CLAC 59086 

12 inch TBO TBO TBD 

12 inch TBO TBD TBD 

12 inch TBD TBD TBD 

Static 
water level 

of 
completed 

well 
(in feet) 

NA 

NA 

NA 

Well-
Source specific rate 
aquifer (ds orgpm). 
(sand, !f less than 
gravel, full rate of 

basalt, etc.) water right 

0.399 CFS 

TOTAL FOR 

ALL WELLS 

NOT 
LESS THAN 

FULL RATE 

Alluvial FOR ALL 

Alluvial 
WELLS 

COMBINED 

Alluvial 

REC_ ,/ED 

DEC 2 6 2023 
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(1) LAND OWNER OwncrWeU t.D. #I ,'oft · ~ 
First Name Robert Last Name G:ibricl lf:KL I.., ... .!.~ -I .! (9) LQC:ATTON O: WELL (legat"de:s-craption) 
CompllIIY-,~.,---,------------------- County. CLACKAIMS. Twp 3 S N/S Range I 5 E/W WM 
Address 8474 Hazelgrcen Rd 'Sci: _30 _NW 1/4 oflhe _SW 1/4 Tu lot ""'1 .... 00""0'---___ _ City Sllvcnon State OR Zip 973~1 -

lvlN W 11 OD · □ C TlllC Map Number __________ Lot _______ _ 
(2) TYPE OF WO . ~ ew e ecpcnmn onversion OMS or DD 

• A\tcrolion (comoleto 2n & 10\ nAbnndonmcnl(comolctc So) Lot --•--•--• or _________ _ 
(2a) PRE-AI,.TERATlON Lon:; __ • __ , __ "or _________ DMSorDD 

Dm -+- r.-rom To Claugc ,r) pt] Wld Tiird @Street nddress of well C, Nearest nddn:ss 
Casing:c=JI ._ .._! _ __,_! ___ !.__ ..... I O O I 

- 25_ 130 Ellers Rd., AUIOra 
Mnterial Fmro In Amt ~ck:;llh• _ 

Sent:! I l - [ J I 
(3) DRILL METHOD 

~RolDly Air □Rotary Mud Ocoblc OAur,or Ocablc Mud 

[JRcvcrsi: Rotary D Other 

(10) STATJC WATER LEVEL 
Date SWI t~"\ + SWl..(ft\ 

u:.x!sting Well / Prc-Altcrntlon I 
1
1 LI I 

ic;ompletcd Well 109-06-2017 0 43 _ 
(4) PROPOSED USE Ooomcstic 18J1rriSlllion ·□community FlowingAnc.1ia.n?O Dry Hole? D 

OlndustriaV Corrimericial O Livcstocl< D Dcwatcring WATER BEARING ZONES 0 cplh w~tcr w11s fir.a fowid _4_3 ___ _ 
OThcnnal Ornjccli!!n O Othe~ SWL D · + 

(5) Bl--g_:-"';~lh_tl-i~_~~~-~-f+-~~-t-"'[=---c--il~---~~ .... ~-::1.-;~-.~-.~ : - .;~~~~~~~~7; !&Ef ~·rr~~,-1, r~~:l _ 
12 46 163 Calculated 21 - - -- - -

1---6----+-_1 __ 6 ___ 3 ____ 23 ...... 6--1 11!:Can=!!!!c~•tc.._ __ ___Ll __:3~2:_L...:4!.!!6!......~l~0SLj.SL_JJi,.;;_-;:.,.;;.-;,.~~-----------------
C.ilculotcd 7 (11) WELL LOG 

How was seal placed: Method □A· De ~c Do 
!8lolher bent: placed drv 
Backfill ploced from ~ ft. to _lli.:_ ft. Mat.crie.l ...;;c;.:;cm=en~t ___ _ 
Filter pack. from _9_7_ ll to ~ ft. Material .;,s Size 6/9 ----
Explosives used: 0 Ycs Type Amount 

(Sa) ABANDONMENT USING UN HYDRATED BENTONITE 
Prop,,nd Am01l:>l Pounds Actual Amount Pounds 

(6) CASING/LINER . cl ti I ~;• , ~ ,~ ~ ~~ • 8 SS 9S 250 
• 8 155 160 250 

_ ShocO Inside (8Jou1sidc LJ0lltcr Locationofshl)({s)--'1.::.6 __ 

T~mpc:isin@cs Dia 16 From +(g) I To 46 

. (7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS . · . - -
l'crforatioM Method ...;•...;WIIC=.;: _________ _ 

Screens Type____ ___ Material ...;;;se--tnlc..nlc.:css-'-'-__ _ 
PcrflS Casing/ Screen Scm/slot Slot # of Tele/ 
crcen Liner Dia ,,._ Tn .. , ~,L 1--·L slots 
Scn:ch 8 95 155 .06S 8 

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour 
G) Pump O BajJcr O Air O Flowin& Ar1c.siun 

I '"",!:',.;, I _,:r T ·-""1 """"l"""' I 
Tcmp,:rarun: SS •F lAbe.nlllpisOYQ By---------

Watcr~ualily com:.:ms? Ovcs (dcscrfbc. below) TOS emounc 117 ,E,ll!!!-. I.. I '~ I __ .. I ,moomj"" I 

Ground Elcvnrion _______ _ 

M•••rinl From Tn 
soil brown 0 l 
silt brown I 20 
sand brown with somc-ru:ivcl 20 24 
silt bro\\11 - 24 35 
sand brown ;:;;;: JS 38 
sill bro\\11 5 38 118 
silt& sand brown ~ - 48 63 
snnd brown fine ~ - ~ 63 84 
sand brown with ,rnwcl -!:.: C"-.J .- 84 89 
=d black with )!IUvGI -~ -:: 8') 112 
· onckcd silt IUCY hard ~ c::;> u 112 116 
clny,r,n,cn ;;;:: 1-- ;;; I 116 118 
sand ~CY blue -:--.. - [H 118 128 
Sllnd crcv & mron ·;;.; 128 141 
• onckcd silt wev I 1 ■ 141 MS 
sand £TCv . N" 145 LS4 
clay=• wi1h S11nd 154 1S6 
clav l!fttn & -v s1ickv 156 174 
clav brown IJt. l!lllV 174 200 

Date Started06-07-2017 Completed 09-06-2017 

(unbonded) Water WcU Con~frudor Cerlincntlon 
I certify Umt lhc work I pcrforroud on the construction. dccpcnina. :tluiratioo, or 
abandonment of this wall is in compliance with Oroeon \\'Iller supply \\,:II 
construellon $1DJ1d:uds. Maicriol• used nnd infonnntion rupor1cd nbove ore true to 
the best ofmy knowltdgc ond belie( 

License Number /'1358 ~• ..09-22-2017 

/['_/.,.A /' pr~ Sisncd 

{bonded) \Vn~r wfi Const,:;;-c.-or CerllOc.1tlon 

l occcpt responsibility for tl10 construction, dccpuninu. nllcralJon, or nbMdorimcnt 
work performed on this well during the construction chitcs reported above. A II work 
pcrfonncd during this time is in compliance with Oregon water supply well 
construction standords. This report is trua to 1ho bast of my knowlc<lr,a Md belief. 

License N➔= ± ~~09.22-@eCE IVED BV OVIJ 
Si(llled ~ n~· 
Concnct lnfo(op1ionol) NOV A 3--W17 

0RIGINAL-Wi\l'ERRES0URCESDEPARTMEITT Dt:t •Ch 
THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED ro nm WATER RESOURCES DEPARTh1ENTWfl}IIN 30 DAYS 01' CCMIUiillON 0 ~ K Form VcSMEM, OR 

DEC 26 2023 
14 3 7 4 -



MARI 67037 
es er erg n I 

~ ELL 1.D. LABEL/I L 127210 WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT - -16728 S. Kropf Rd. 
ST ART CARD fl 214193 continuntion page 

:\ 1lolaUa, OR 91tt138 ORIGlNAL LOG II I 

.... 
Vi/ t b D ·mng lnq 

{2a) PRE-ALTERATION Water Quality Concerns 
Dio + From To Gauge Stl Plsic Wld llud l From To Description Amount Units 

§I I I I I~§ § 
I I I I I I 

Matcrinl From To Amt sacks/lbs 

l II I ! I ~~ 
(J0) STATIC WATER LEVEL 

(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION 
SWL Date From To &1 Flow SWL(psi) + SWL(O) 

BOREHOLE SEAL sacks/ 
Dia From To Materiol From To Ami lbs 

I 
Calculated 

I 
Calculated 

I I I I 
Calculated 

I I I 
Calculaicd_ 

FfLTER PACK 
Size (11) WELL LOG From To Material 

To I I I I I 
Materiel From 

cloy e:rcen & brown stickv 200 20S 
clay PrnV 205 230 
silt = cn & =v 230 236 

(6) CASING/LINER 

Casing Liner Dia + From To Gauge Stl Piste \Vld Turd 

~ - -.... - L,-1 
t- >-

:::::-
t- >-

~ .... .... V ........ -~ -- ;;,- =-' n l 
t- -- LU . 
~ -- I .l - ~ 
,.... ~ !:"' -; 
~ '- :::: r .-_ Cl: 

!:"' C) ..,., 

(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS 
:-:--: ,.._ 

Perf/S Casing/ Screen Scm/slot Slot M of Tele/ 
.------aeen Liner Dia From To width leneth slots oioe si1..e na;;;u .• v &;;:LJ 

n r-t" n n '>n'>'l 
1,11..\.I 1,1 V 1-V'-" 

n,r --n 
-

Commcnts/Rcmnrlts 

(8) WELL T ESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour 

Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem/Pump depth Dunuion(hr) 

-

1 4374 -



MARI 67037 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
PUMP TEST FORM COVER SHEET 

Well Owner: Well Location: 
Name: Robert Gabriel Township: _3_ [L]Ral&~ 

1
1 [CJ 

Address: 8474 Hazelgreen Rd Section: ___lL ¼ :~ 111s 1/54: ~ 
County: Clackamas--------.-.=-"='""....,... Well depth: 160,0 Date drilled:..,.9...,/6""'[1 .... 7 ___ _ 
City: SIiverton State:..QB.Zip: &fZ3Z I Owners well no. 0f any}: _____ _ 
Original owner (from well log): ____________ POD ID: _____ _ 

Water Right lnfonnatlon: 
Applicaiion: _______ Permit Certificate: 
Is this well listed on more than one watef rig-ht_?__,O __ Y_es ___ lf_y_es. list additiona_l _w-at_e_r n-_g_h_ts_be_lo-w. 
Appllcatlon: _______ Permit: Certificate: 
Application: _______ Permit: Certificate: ------

Pump Test: -, 
Test Conducted by: .,.St,.,.,e"'y~e,..,S"t"5;ad~e""l1...i __________ _ 
Company: Westerberg Pdllloa Inc 
Address: 36728 S. Kropf Rd 

Well Owner? 0Yes 

Date of Test 08/17/2017 
City: Molalla 
Daytime pnone: 

State: OR Zip: .;:,:.9..J-'70=3,.,.8 ____ _ 
503-829-2526 

Method of discharge measurement (see our brochure for more information); ..iE..t.:fo"'w~m.,.ewtear ____ _ 
Method of water-level measurement (pick one or enter other method used): ..!:E::.!.:le:::.::c~tr..!!lc~ta=pe~----
Length of alr line (if used): ____ _ 

Pump type (pick one or enter other method used): Submero{2Le .,30 b.,f2. 
Was the pump test conducted during normal use of the well? □Yes Note: new well test 
Are you aware of any wells, other than domestic or stock wells, pumping within 1000 feet of the tested 
well during the test or within 24 hours prior to the test? □Yes Note: ~~o..,.....__,..__,.,-----­
lf yes, give approximate distances to each and approximate pumping rate of each. If possible, indicate if 
they were turned on or off during the test ___________________ _ 

Is there a lake, stream or other surface water body within ¼ mile of the tested well? 0Yes If yes, give 
approximate distance from the well and approximate elevation difference between the surface water and 
the well head. Approx. distance: _____ ft Approx. elevation difference: _ ____ ft 

Well elevation is surface water body. 

Description of measuring point (e.g. top port of 1 inch port pipe, west side) ________ _ 
3/4" pvc pipe @ well head 

Measuring point distance above land surface 3,00 feet. 

Static water level measurements: (A minimum of three measurements are required in the hour before 
pumping begins at no less than 20 minutes apart): 

Time Depth to water below meas. point Depth to water below land surface 
10:20 am 45,20 42.50 
1 o:40 am 45.30 42.30 
11 :oo am 45.20 42.20 

Discharge measurements: (A discharge measurement is required at the start of pumping and at least 
once an hour during the test; additional measurements should be noted on the Pump Test Data Sheet): 

Time Discharge Rate Discharge Units (e.g. gpm, cfs. etc) 
11 :00 am 400.00 gpm (gallons per minute) 

REC -:~-JED 

DEC 26 2023 

12:00 pm 400.00 gpm (gallons per minute) 
1 :00 pm 400.00 gpm (gallons per minute) RECEIVED BY OWRD 
2:00 pm 400.00 gpm (gallons per minute) 
3:00 pm 400.00 gpm (gallons per minute) 

Time pump turned on: Date 08/17/2017 Time 11 :OD am 
Time pump turned off: Date 08117/2017 lime 5:00 pm 
Total pumping time: 6 hours o minutes 

NOV l S 2017 

SALEM.OR 
Note: Well must be idle for at least 16 hours prior to the test. 
Addffiooal fonns can be "U"1: from ou, webf",~at. h:lp;/;,,y,,,_w,d,stale.or.us 

Required Signature: ~ J1 , ~-
OWRD 21812000 

143 7 4 -



RECEIVED l'aJ!•; 1/, / E ~ E~:~./ED 
STATE OF OREGON 

WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT 
(as x<quiw! by ORS 537.765) 

Instructions for com le.tin this re 

(1) OWNER: W~ll NumlJsr /Jl 
Nome TOM THOMSEN 

Address 25355 NE GLASS Rn . 
City AURORA State OR Zie 9 70D2 
(2) TY~E OF WORK 
rn New Well □ Deepening D Alteration .(repair/recondition}□ Abnndonmcnt 
(3) DRILL METHOD: 

□Rotary Air (JiRotary Mud QCablc QAuger 

oo~cr 
(4) PROPOSED USE: 
0 Domestic O Comm_!lnilJ O1ndustrio1 ·• Di] Inigotion 

OTocrmaI □Injection . QLivestock -□Other 
- (5) DORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION: 

Special Construction approval D Yes l]jNo Depth of Completed Well l3.D_I1. 
Explosives used O Yes fiNo Type_____ t-mount ____ _ 

ROLE SEAL 

How was seal placed: Method O A OB flC OD OE 
0 Other ___ _______________ __ _ 

Backfill placed from ___ fL to__ ft. Material 

Gravel placed from _85_ ft. 1013.Q_ ft. 
(6) CASING/LINER: 

~~ Qf gr:ivcl{!8 saod 

Diamclcr From To Gauic Steel Plaslie Welded Threaded 

Casing_·-~-..._~-...... ~ ........ ~ ..... Ix! D Ix) □ 
--'-'--j...J....,<_._ .............. +-<~ Ix! D Ix! D 
---1-------+--t----1 D 
------+---+------I □ 

□ □ □ 
□ □ □ 

---t---t---t---1 D 
--~~~~□ 

□ D □ 
□ □ □ 

Final !OClltion of shoe(s) 

- (7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS: 
QPerforations Method _ _ ____ _______ _ 

(»Screens Type slatted-· - "_lvlatcrpl staio\ess 
Slot Tole/pip• S tee I 

• 'io"TS 1°"~0 1··~r··g~T·;: i -,~, 
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour 

QPwnp 

Yield ~I/min 

1 

0 Bailer • , Jxl Air 
Drawdown Drlll slom al 

JQQ' 

Flowing 
QAnesian 

11mc 

I hr. 

Temperature of watcr_5._3,._•_,p"----=D:eth Artesian Flow Found ___ _ 

Was n water a1U1lysis done1 0 :Yes_ !3i.whorn ________ _ 

Did any strata contain watcrnot suitable for intended use? D Tooliule 

OSahy QMuddy Q0aor QCol,e.rcd -□Other _____ _ 
Depth of strata: 

JUN 2 31995 
t.P(J\TART CARD) 11....._7.....,9 2..,.2"""3 __ __,,gfil:-2-f-2023 

(9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal descriptlon: QV - ') 
County Clackamas Luiu,_d~ ______ Lon&itude ____ _ 

Townsh.ip 3S N or..,2_ Range lE E or W. WM. 
Section 30 ____ 1/4 ____ 1[4 

Tax Lot ___ L«;c_ ___ Block ____ Subdivision _ __ _ 

St.reel Address of Well {orncan:.n address) Tom Thomsen 
25355 NE Glass Rd ., Aurora. OR 97002 

(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL: 
62 fl.belowl:i.ndsurf!cc. Dau: 6-17- 95 

Ancsian pressure lb. per squllfC inch. Onie 

(11) WATER BEARING ZONES: 

Depth II which water was rim found __ __,1:.:De..1=-' ________ _ 

From 

1 

(12) WELL LOG: 
Ground Elevation _ _ ___________ _ 

Motcrial To SWL 

Fine-coarse black sand 
Stick ra &blue- ra cla 
w/soft streaks 343 

Well com leted@ 130 ' 
Hole was abandon below 130' 

cement 3 3 
el 330 

cement 2 0 
Date started 5-25-95 Com.E1.c1cd 6- 17- 95 
(unbondcd) Water Well Conslructor Ccrllficallon: 

1 certify thar the work I performed on 11,c construc:tion, ahcmtion, or abandonment 
of lhi, well is in comi:iliancc wilh Oregon water supply well constnrctlon s111ndnrds. 
Materials used and information reported above arc ll\lc 10 the best of my knowledge 
nndbcllcf. 

WWC Number~--=-....._ __ 

Signed Date 

I accept responsibility for the construction, a!1crn1ion, or abnndonmcnt work 
performed on this well during the conslrllction dales rcponed above. All work 
performed during this lime is in compliance with Oregon water supply well 
construction standards. lnis rupon is true 10 the best of my knowlcdce 11.11d belief. 

WWCNumbcr ] 266 
Signctl ~ Dntc --{bil-fb9.§-

0RIGJNAL & FIRST COPY-WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECOND COP· 'ONS ~ T11lRDCOPY-CusTOMER 

14374 -



.. ' • 
V RECEIVED 

SJ'ATE OF OREGON JUN23~ i>age 2 
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT 

(u reqlllled by ORS 537.76S) NATER R-ESOURCES - t:.r' ~START CARD) 11 _7!...:9:...:2=2::..3 _____ _ 
Instruclions for com lctin this re or t are on the last a e of th is form. REGON 

(1) OWNER: 

Nome TOM THOMSEN 
weµ Number--'t'-Hc:.,_ __ _ 

Address 25355 NE GLASS RD. 

City AURORA S1ate OR Zip97002 
(2) TYPE OF WORK 
IX] New Well O Deepening O Alteration (TCpair/rccondition} O Abandorunc:n1 
(3) DRILL METHOD: 
0 Rol4.ry Air D!)Rotary Mud OAuger 
OOtJier 
(4) PROPOSED USE: 
0 Domestic O Communily O Industrial [XI Irrigation 
QThcanal OInjcction OLiv_cslock O0ther 

- (5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTlO~: 
Spcciiu Construct.ion approvol OYcs (X!No Depth orComplCI.Cd Well UQ_fl. 
Explosives used O Yes (JtNo Type_____ Amount ____ _ 

HOLE SEAL 

Diameter From To Mattrl•I From To S•cks or pounds 

- --+--I -+---+-I I -+-I -+--I-I I -
How was seal placed: Method OA 0 B QC OD 
0 0lher ______ ___ _________ _ 

8'!._c½fill pbccd from __ f!:. 10 ___ (L Material _____ _ 

Gravel pla~d from fl- l0 fL Size 9f gravi:,I. 
(6) CASING/LINER: 

Dl•mctor From To G•ugc Steel Plullc Welded Thrc•dod 

Casing,_· _ __ __,_ __ -+---+------< □ □ D □ 
D D D D 
□ □ □ □ 
0 □ □ □ 

Liner: -----------
D □ D D 
□ D D □ 

Final location of shoc(s) 

- (7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS: 
OPcrforations Meth~ _____________ _ 
□Screens Type ______ M31erial ____ _ 

• f,om I To I ~~ ,•••Tl••"u IT•~~ 
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum tesll (lS Ume is 1 hour 

□Pump 
Ylold gal/min 

□nailer 
Drawdown 

OAir 

Drlllslcm >I 

Casing 

□ 
□ 
D 
□ 
□ 

Flowing 
OAnesfon 

Timc 

l hr. 

Llnor 

□ 
□ 
D 
□ 
□ 

Temperature o! water _____ DcpiJt Art~ian Flow fo!!n4 ___ _ 
Was a waler an.a.lysi, done? 0 Yes~ whom. ________ _ 

Did any sl.rata contain waler not 1uitable fo: in1eadcd use? O Toolitllc 

OSahy □Muddy QOdor QColored QOthcr _____ _ 

Dcplh of strata: 

(9) LOCATION OF WELL by Jecal description: 
Coun1y Clackamas L..tiwdc ______ Loogiwde ____ _ 

T~wnsnip 3S t'i or S Rance lE E' or W. WM. 

Sca,ion 30 }/4 1/4 
Tall Lot ___ _;Lol ____ !JJ?C.k Subdivision ___ _ 

~Lreet A~~rc.ss of Well (or nearest addn:.ss)T om Thomsen 

25355 NE GJ ass Rd., Amara, OR 97002 
(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL: 

____ ..:,fl. b~lo~ la!!"!' Jurface. D3te _ _ __ _ 

Artesian pressure lb. pc,,: square inch. D•JE 
(U ) WATER BEARING ZONES: 

. Depth at which water wu first found _____________ _ 

From To EsLimutcd Flow R3tc SWL 

(12) WELL LOG: 
Ground El1eva.LiQ11 _ __________ __ _ 

Motcri"1 From To SWL 
acl 235 150 
- 150 130 5 sks. 

~1=r: - . , .•,::n 

nr:-f' 2-f-202., 
--- , v 

--· --
" 

. ., 

Date stoned 5-2 5-9 5 Complc1,cd 6-17-9 5 
(unbondcd) Wntcr Well Conslruclor Ccrllficnllon: 

I cenify that the work I performed on the construction, alterntion, or 3b3ndonmcnt 
of this well is in compliance with Oregon water supply well conslroclion s1andords. 
Moterials used and information reported above arc true 10 the best of my knowlcdi:c 
~nd belief. 

Sizncrl 
(bonded) W~tcr Well Constructor CcrllfiCllllon: 

WWC Num'1_cr --11L9.2_ 
Onie 6-20-95 

I ncccp1 responsibility for the coruan1ctio11, ollcration, or nbnildonment work 
performed on this well during the con,1ruclion dates reported nbovc. All work 
performed during thiJ time i1 In compliance with Oregon wn1er supply well 
construction standards. This rcpon is true to the best of my knowledge ond belief. 

WWC Number 1266 
_Sig!1cd Dot_c 6-2D-9 5 

OR1G1NAL & FIRST COPY-WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECOND COPY-CONSTRUCfOR THIRD COPY-CUSTOMER 

14374 -



-

(1) OWNER: Well Numbcr _ ~2 __ _ 
Name TOM THOMSEN 
Address 2 5 35 5 N, E, GI.A-:S ..... S...___._R..,..Du., _______ _ 
City ATTRQBA St.ale OR Zip 97002 
(2) TYPE OF WORK 

[] New Wcll ODccpcning O Altcnition (repair/recondition) 0 Abandonment 
(3) DRILL METHOD: 

0 Rot1ry Air [l Rolllry Mud O C3ble 

O0lhcr 
(4) PROPOSED USE: 

0 Domestic O Community D Industrial 

OThcnnal □Injection OLivcstock 
(S) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION: 

KXlrrigation 

O0lhcr 

Special Construction approval O Yes fl.No Depth of Completed Well _l,2.Q_ft. 
Explosives used O Yes (xi No Type _____ Amount ____ _ 

HOLE SEAL 
Diameter From To M2torl2I From To Sacks or pound, 

17 sks . 

11 sks. 
13 sks. 

How was seal placed: Mclhod 0B ooc OD OE 

D Other 
Baclaill placed from __ ft. to__ fL 

Gravel placed from fL to fL 

(6) CASING/LINER: 
Dl>mctcr From To Caug< Slccl 

Kl 
[] 

□ 
□ 
[) 

~ 

Matcrinl _____ _ 

Size of gravel 

Plullc W,ldcd Threaded 

D Kl D 
□ Kl □ 
□ □ D 
□ □ □ 
□ Kl □ 
□ Kl □ 

Final location of shoc(s) 

- (7) PERFORAT[ONS/SCREENS: 
QPerforations Mclhod _____________ _ 

{XIScrccns Type slotted MaLCrialstainless 

• ;~11 J~ 1:~g 1·••W1 °''t 1=~= reel 
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum test ing lime Isl hour 

OPump QBailer IX}Air 
Flowing 

0Ancsian 
Yl<ldgaVmin Orawdown Drill Sl<m • l Time 

130 25 1 qhr. 

Temperature of water 5 3• F Depth Artesian Flow Found ___ _ 

Was a water analysis done? D Yes By whom ________ _ 

Did any slr.lta contain water not suitable for inu:ndcd use? D Tooliule 

QSalty QMuddy Q0dor □Colored Q0thcr _____ _ 

Depth of slnita: 

(9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal descripUon: REC , v'ED 
County Clackamas ~wdo ______ Longiwde ___ ~ _ 

TownshiP. 3S N or S Ran&c lE E{)E~. j,0. 2023 
Sea.ion 30 SW 1/4 NW 1/4 
Tu Lot _ __ Loe. ___ Block___ Subdivisiongv ....,.') 

StrectAddn:ss ofWeU (or ncucst address) Tom Thomsen 

25355 N,B , Glass Rd., Aurora, 97002 
(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL: 

__ 5_0_' _ft.below land surface. 

Ancsinn prcs5urc lb. per square inch. 
(11) WATER BEARING ZONES: 

D2te 6-14-95 
Date 

Depth at which Wll!Cr wa.s first fow,d _ _ __ .....,..__ _____ __ _ 

Estimated Row Rn1e SWL 

(12) WELL LOG: 
Ground Elevation 

Material From To SWL 

0 l 
1 16 

w sand 16 

Date staned 6-2-9 5 Completed 6-14-95 
{unbondcd) Water Well Constructor Ccrllnc-.1tlon: 

I ccnify that the work I performed on the construction, altcntion, or abandorvnent 
of 1his well i.s in complinnec with 0rcr,on water supply woU oonslruction slandnrds. 
Ma1crials used anti information rcponcd above arc true to Ilic best of my knowledge 
and belief. 

WWC Number 14 9 2 
Signed Dn1c 6-16-95 
(bond 

I accept responsibility for tl1c construction, altcm1ion, or abandonment work 
performed on this well during Ilic ccns1ruc:tio11 date_. rcponed above. All work 
performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon water supply well 
construction standards. This re t ii rruc to rhc betr of my knowledge and bclief. 

WWCNumbcr 1266 
Signed D31e 6-16-95 

ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY-WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECOND CO 

14374 -



' STATE OF OREGON 
llEcf/VED Page ,3s//c/ 3{) 

1 1 WATER SUPPLY WELL REPOR ,_~.,.........,...r--: 
(u required by ORS 537.765) 

Instructions for com letln lhls re orl are 

JUN 2 1 19 I l .b:_ 
IVATE.r< aSrART CARD) 11 _,_7.,._,92,:.::3~(0 _____ _ 

h'c.::ivu 

(1) OWNER: Well Number 2 
Name TOM THOMSEN 
Address 2.5355 N.E. GLASS RD. 
Ci1y AURORA S1a1e OR Zip 9 7002 
(2) TYPE OF WORK 
181 New Well D Deepening D Ahcnition (rcp;ur/rccondition) O Abandonment 
(3) DRlLL MET HOD: 
0 Rotary Air ~Rotary Mud QCable 

O 01her 
(4) PROPOSED USE: 

QAuger 

QDomeslie QCommunity Qlndus1rial g lrrigalion 

0 Thermal O Injection O Livestock D Olher 

- (5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION: 
Special Construclion approval QYes 12gNo Depth of Complclcd Well 1.2Q_f1. 
E:.plosives uscd OYes @ No Type ____ _ Amount ____ _ 

HOLE SEAL 

Dbm•l•r From To Material From To Sa~k.s or pound< 

- --1 --1 I ----1 -1 I -
How wu seal placed: Method QA OB QC OD OE 
0 Other _____________ ___ ____ _ 

Backfill p!Bccd from __ fl. to__ ft. Material ------
Gravel plnced from fl. to fl, Size of gravel 

(6) CASING/LINER: 
Dbm•lcr From To Gauae Sitt! Plullc Wtldcd Thrudod 

eurnc·-----+---+---+---1 □ D D D 
D D □ □ 
□ D □ □ 
□ □ D □ 

Liner. □ □ D □ 
□ □ □ □ 

Final local.ion of shoc(s) 

- (7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS: 
OPerforalions Method _____________ _ 

QScrecns Type_____ _ ~•1erial ___ _ 

• ,mm I To I ~/~ i••-i Dl•m"u I To~~" 

(8) WELL TESTS: M inimum testing time ls 1 hour 

□Pump 
YMd c•Vmln 

QBailer 

Or2wdown 

OAir 

Drill slcm al 

Ca.sln2 

□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 

Flowing 
QAnesian 

Time 

l hr. 

Liner 

□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 

Temperature of water _____ Depth Anesian Flow Found ___ _ 

Wu a waler analysis done? 0 Yes By whom ________ _ 

Did any s1ra111 c.ontain water not suitable for inicnded use? O Too linle 

OSahy □Muddy QOdor □Colored O0ther _____ _ 

Deplh of strata; 

(9) LOCA'tr&W~@~rv,Cc6y legal descrlpllon: 

County Clackamas Latitude Longitude - --- -- -----
Township 3S N or S Range lE E or W. WM 

Section 30 SW 1/4 NW 1/4 
Tax Lo1 _ __ Lol ___ Block __ _ Subdivision ___ _ 

S1rcc1 Addresa of Well (or nearest address) Tom Thomsen 
25355 NE Glass Rd •• Aurora 97002 

(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL: 
_____ fl. below lillld 1urf1>.ce. Da1.e _____ _ 

Ancsian pressure lb. per squure inch. Dn1e 
(11) WATER BEARING ZONES: 

Depth 31 which waier wu firs1 found _____________ _ 

From To Estimated Flow Rntc SWL 

(12) WELL LOG: 
Ground Elevation _____________ _ 

Material From To SWL 
w .. , 1 ..-nmnl etP.11 @ 120' 
µ,.,, p tJ,OC, ab,onrlnn<>d below 120 

cement 120 135 4 sks . 
nri 11 ~<!1 135 23"i 
,,,.,,,,on t 215 ?')0 4 sh:: 

nri 11 00] zc;n •v,c; 

t"'J'''.UT\O.,,f- 1l,"i i,; ".I c; "'1,,, 

Der - ·en 
- - . ---

nr-r n tJ. ,,n,,'» 
LIL.I., M V C.VC."' 

o..,.........,.J 

Date sinned 6-2-9 5 Complc1ed 6 -14-9_.5. 
(unbondcd) Waler Well Constructor Ccrtlficalion: 

I certify that the work I performed on the cons1ruction, alteration, or abandonment 
of 1his well is in compliance wilh Oregon wutcr supply well coruLrUctian s~111tlnrtl1, 
Materi~ls used nnd information rcponcd above •re true to the bcs1 of my knowledge 
and bcUef. 

WWC Number ~l.__4=9 .... 2 ___ _ 
Signed Date 6-16-95 
(bonded) Wltcr Well Constructor Ccrliflcalion: 

I acccpc responslblli1y for the c.on11mcLion, al1cm1ion, or ab.uLdonmcm work 
performed on thi1 well during the cons1ruetion dn11:11 reported nbovc. All work 
performed durrng this time is ln compliance with Oregon water supply well 
cons1ruclion standards. Titis report ii true 10 the best of my knowledge nnd belief, 

WWC Nurnbcr 1266 
Date .....6-16- 9 5 

ORIGINAL & FlRST COPY-WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECOND COPY-CONSTRUCl"OR THIRD COPY-CUSTOMER 

-



STATE OF OREGON 
CLAC 

Arrow 03-009-A 
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT 
(ns required by ORS 537.765) 
( 1) LAND OWNER: 

Name: Thomas L. Thomsen 
Address: 25355 NE Glass Road 

Well Number: 

City: Aurora State: OR Zip: 97002 

(2) TYPE OF WORK: (repair/ 
181New Well □Deepening □Alteration rccondi1ion)OAbandonment 
(3) DRILL METHOD: 
181Rotary Air □Rotary Mud 181Cable □Auger 
OOther: 
(4) PROPOSED USE: 
□Domestic □Community O lndustrial 18llrrigation 
0Thcm1al 0Injeetion □Livestock □Other 

(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCT£0N: 
Special Construction approval 0Yes 181No 
Depth of Completed Well 263.2 
Explosives Used 0Ycs 1'8!No Type __ Amount 

ROLE SEAL sacks or 
Diameter From To Material From To ounds 
16" 0 ISO bent chps 0 I 2 bags 

cement 150 120 bags 

12" ISO 280 

I-low was seal placed: Method A 0B 181C OD OE 
181 Other bent chips poured-probed 
Backfill placed from__ to Material 
Gravel placed from 177 to 280 Size of gravel 8-12 sand 
(6) CASING/LINER: 
CASING: 
Diameter From To Gau c Steel Pla.stic Welded Thrc:aded 
12" +18" 185 
8" 176.6 180.6 
8" 183.1 186.1 

8" 196.6 226.6 
UNER: 

.375 

.250 

.250 

.250 

l8l 
181 
l8l 
l8l 

l8l 
D 

□ l'8) 

□ 181 
□ 181 
□ 18) 

D l8l 
D D 18" 1247.1 1263.2 , .250 

Drive Shoe used D Inside l8l Outside □ None 
Final location ofShoc(s): 280' cul off 
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS: 
□Perforations Method: 
l'8]Screen Type: v-wire 

Slot 
Material: Stainless 304 

Tele/pipe 

□ 
□ 
□ 
□ 
D 
□ 

,_F_r-'-om__,_-"T--"o---.-__ S;..;.;iz;;..cc---,--'-N--"'o'"". -.=-0.;.cla~m""e~ce-'-r-.-~"-- Casing LI ncr 
180.6 183.I 60 8" 0 181 
186.1 196.6 50 8" 0 181 
226.6 247. I SO 8" 0 181 

DD 

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour 
181Pump □Bailer 0Air □Flowing Artesian 

Temperature of water .ll Deplh Artesian Flow Found __ 
Was a water analysis done?__ By whom: __ 
Did any strata contain water nol suitable for intended use? (explain) 

Depth of Strata:. ____ _ 

ARROW DRILLING 503-538-4422 

ORIGINAL - Water Resources Department 

59086 
WELL ID # L 61589 
START CARD# 153779 

(9) LOCATION OF WELL by legnl description: 
County: clack Latitude: __ Longitude: __ 
Township: JS Range: IE 
Section: 30 SW ¼ NE ¼ 
Ta.x Lot: 500 Lot: __ Block: Subdivision: 
Street Address of Well (or nelircsl address) intersection of - ­
Browndnle and Glass Roads 
(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL: 
l!Q Ft. below land surface Date 4/19/03 
Artesian pressure __ lb. per sq. in. Dote ___ _ 

(11) WATER BEARING ZONES: 
Depth at which water was lirst found 90' 

From To Est. Rate SWL 
90 I 12 IO to IS dnm 

11 0 
238 246 50 to 10 11 0 

(12) WELL LOG: Ground Elevation: 
Mnter inl From To SWL 

top soil 0 I 
brown siltv sand I 112 
e.reen/blue clav l 12 l 18 
tan elev w/tan sandstone I 18 133 
tan sandstone w/a lot of wood 133 187 
course sand black w/small 2.ravcl 187 194 
blue 1m1v clav stickv 194 221 
gray clay w/sand and small e.ravel 221 238 
sand 1rrav 238 246 
clay e.mv stiff 246 280 

D ~r ., •r--
UL-( I- I\ / '- I ) I - - --
' - -c 

I --·~ - -
- -- -- I UHL ~~ 1iorr-

JUL U O lUUJ 
n,,. - "' WArt:Fi :~E:;.,CJiJHCt:~ uG;:, - -

u, .0::M, ·~ 1 

Date Started: 3/13/03 Completed: 4/19/03 
(unbondcd) Water Well Constructor Ccnilicntion: 

I certify Iha! lhe work I performed on the construction. alteration,. or 
abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon wn1cr supply well 
construction sUndards. Materials used Md mfonnation reponed above arc uuc 
10 lhc best of my knowledge nnd belief. 

WWC Number _ _ _ 
Signed Onie 
(bonded) Water Well Constructor Cenification: 

I accept responsibility for the consuuction, nltcration, or abandonment 
work performed on this well during the cons1rUc1ion dntcs rcponcd above. All 
work performed during this time is in comphnncc with Oregon waler supply 
well con cti n slll dl!Tds. is tcpon is true 10 the best of my knowledge and 
belief. 

U 3-74 

WWC Number .till 
Onie YS/03 

SECOND COPY - Customer 



t S:!ATF.:_ OF OREGON 
WA'l'ERSUPPLY WELL REPORT 

CLAC 78289 
WELL l.D. LABEL# 1149S83 

WESTERBERG DRILLING INC. START CARD Ii 1-10-71-15-2- -----

(:i~ renuired bv ORS 537.545 & 537.765 and OAR 690-205-02101 PO BOX 1228 
l-'---.=..---------1 

ORIGINAL LOG # I• g 
(1) LAND OWNER OwncrWcllLD. 113 M UI ALLA L K ~/U;;Sts 
Firsl Name Robert Lnst Numc ...:O..;_ub.:..;n..;.,· c..;..l ______ _ 

Com~ny -~--- ------------- --
Address 8376 Hazeli;n:en Rd NB 
City Silverton Sllltc OR Zip 97381 

(2) TYPE OF WORK ~New Well n0ccpcoiDc O Convcrsioo 

QAitererioo (complete 2o &10) Q Abl111doDII1col(complctc Sn) 
(2a) PRE-ALTERATION 

Dia + From To Gauge Stl Piste Wld Thro 

Caslog:c= I I I I I I !( ) (] 0 0 
Matcrio.l From To Amt Sl!Cksllbs 

Seal:! ~ I I I I [.;:l 
(3) DiULL METHOD 

IR!RotAry Air OR01:1ry Mud Ocoble 0Auser Ocwle Mud 

0Revcrsc RolBI)' 0 Other 

(4) PROPOSED USE Ooomcstic l2?]Trrigation Ocommunity 

01n.t1ustrinV Commcrieinl O livestock 0Dewatering 

On.ermal QJnjection 12?] 01hcr test well 

(5) BORE HOLE CO NSTRUCTION Special Stmldnni□ (AtUJcb copy) 
Depth of Completed Well _1_68 ___ ft. 

BORE HOLE SEAL s:iclcs/ 
Di:i From To MateriJI From To Amt lbs 
10 0 18 Bcn:nni:.o 0 18 9.S S I •7 

6 18 177 Calcubted 8 
, ~11 168 177 4 s ~ 

Calcuhlled 3 

E DA ~a De Do How was seal placed: Method 
@:>ther bent ord & orobcd 

G 
Backfill placed from ___ n. to ___ n. Mnterinl ______ _ 

Fi11erp3ck from ___ n. 10 ___ {t Material ____ Size====== 

Seal Plac:cmcnt Begin DatcB.J0-23 Begin Time~~ 

(Sa) ABANDONMENT USING UNHYDRA TED BENTONJTE 
Proposed Anlowi1 P Actual Amount P 

(9) LOCATION OF WELL (legal description) 
County CLACt(AG Twp J S l:z;J NJS Rangi: I E C;J E/W WM 
Sec ]!__ ~ 1/4 of the SW ~ 1/4 Tux Lal .:..12_0_0 ____ _ 
Tax Map Number __________ Lot _______ _ 

Lnt O 
' "or..,,;4.:;,;S.2aa8;;.;0:..:0:;..99'--------

Long _ 0=•=· or_-l:..:2;,;:2:.:..7.:;.;38::.:5:.;.9.=..0 _____ _ 

OMS or DD 

OMS or DD 
(e' Sm:ct address of well (' N=st addn:ss 

125130 Eilers Rd, Aurora, OR 

(IO) STATIC WATER LEVEL 
O3te SWL(nsil ~SWL(ft 

'510stmg Well I Pre-Alteration I I I 
~omplctcd Well 19-1-23 I I 58.7 

Flowing Artesian? [J Ory Hole? 

WATER BEARING ZONES Depth water was ftm found _B_S ___ _ 

SWL Date From To Est flow SWL(psi) + SWl.(ft) 

8-30-23 ss 114 dnm 
8-31.23 116 120 dnm 
9-1-23 125 ISO dnm 
9-1-23 173 1n dnm m 

' . 
(11) WELL LOG 

Motcrinl 

Ground Blcv:ition _______ _ 

From To 
soil 0 I 
clnv brown medium I 20 
silt brown 20 30 
sih brown with sand 30 38 
cemented ""'Vc:I 38 39 
ll!l'llvcl with silt 39 42 
silt brown 42 70 
s:uid brown 70 90 

90 114 
114 116 
116 120 

cluv i:rcv - - - - - - - - - 120 125 
s:ind Orf'V UCL ~., ,11,., 12S 150 
cloy er,een 150 160 

siltstone o- "''r ..... ,... 160 165 

; 

Shoe O Inside 18JOutsidc LJ Other Location of shoe{s) ~1 ... 70'----- c:lav uev green - ~ 
Temp CllSin@es Di.a 10 From +18] 1 To 8 o.1clccd St111d & wood siltv 

165 173 
17) 177 

(7) PERFORA TlONS/SCREENS 
Perforations Method.:;;n::.:.on::::.c;..._ _________ _ 

Screens Type .ccoc:con;:..;e_____ Material --.----=--,-
Pcrf/ Casing/ Screen Scm/slot Slot # of Tele/ 
Screen Liner Din "-- To ... :~.~ 1• ft-i. slots nfoc size 

..,. .,,. 

..... .., 

Construction 
Begin Dille R-30-23 Begin Time~~ End Date 9-1-23 

(uobundetl) Water WcU Comtruetur Ccrtifkorion 
l cenify thnt the work l performed oo tlJc collSlruetion, decpc:oing, nltcratioo, or 
ob:10donmeru of thi5 wcU is in complinnce with On:gon wntc:r supply wcU 
construction Mondnrds. Materials used oml infonn:uioo rcponcd above arc true to 
tbe best ofroy knowledge: and belief, 

Liccn5e Number 1'?58 ..., -}_,'nc 10-3-23 

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time isl hoor Si'gncd // // - ~ ~ ~/.::....:::........ ____ _ /'vA. /J!--..~·/.A( A , -0 Pu.nlp O Bailc-r Q Air Q Flowu,g Attc.sinn u J 

V.icld gntfmin Orowdowo DI]! 5Jem/PumP depth Dur.r1ion (hr) (bonded) W11lcr w'/11 Connructor Ccrtincatlon 

I I 
- I I I accept n:,ponsibility fur the construction, deepening, ohcmtion, or nbnndonmcnt 

. . __ . work performed on this well during the constn1ction dotes reported above. All work 
performed during thi~ lime is in complinncc with Oregon w:itcr supply well 

□ conslnlclion slnndllrds. This report is lrue to the best of my lcnowlcdi;c :r.nd bclicL 
Tempera.tun: S6 °F Lab tlrullysis Yes By__________ c:, .:U 

Woterqu111ityconcems7 [Jycs(dcscnoc bclow)TDSnn:10un1 190 ooiffi Li.ccn.scNumbp211- ·VJ. --~NJ • g ~ 
From To Description A~ /~ 1:../- ~ ~ ;; (11 I I 1=:.::.,· ~ I ~ ~::,~ · d,L, ~ ~ 

ORIOINAL- WATER RESOURCES DEl'ARTMF.NT § 0 
THlS RE!'ORT MUST BE SUBMJTfED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COt.tl'LETION Of WORK Form Version: 

14374 -



WA.TER .. SUPPLY WELL REPORT -
WELL 1.D. LABEL# l . L/.v/? 'lf..? 

continuation page WESTERBERG DRILLING INC. START CARD# //2-? I/~?,,. 
PO BOX 1228 ORIGINAL LOG # - Fl 

CLAC 78289 

(2a) PRE-ALTERATION MOLALD , "00,r ~~gonccrns 
Dia + From To Gauge Sil Piste Wld Thrd From To Description Amount Units 

§II I I I~§ § , ... L.::-' 
, ... ~ 
r,;,, ... 

Material From To Ami sacks/lbs 
,,.. .., 
... V 

I II I I I ; .., ,::,, 

(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL 

(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION 
SWLDtitc From To Est Flow SWL(psi) + SWL(ft) 

BOREHOLE SEAL sack.v 
Dia From To Matcrinl From To Amt lb~ 

I 1-11 r .... 11 

Colculotcd 
I ,..,, . 

r .... -. 
Colculated 

I ,..,,, ,,..,. 
Calculared 

I ,,..-u , .... ~ 
Cnlculntcd.___ (11) WELL LOG 

F1L TER PACK Mntcrial From To 

From To Mot.erillf Size 

I I I I ffl 
(6) CASING/LINER 

Casing Liner Uia + from To Gauge Stl Piste Wld Turd 

- -I - .._ 
,_ .... 
.._ L-

,_ ,_ 
,_ ,_ 
I- I-

.._ ._ 

.._ -
- -

.... .-,- ,s:n 
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS ··-- H,-1 ;1-1 rl-'.l J 

... -
Pcrfl Casinsf Screen Scm/slot S101 11 of Tele/ I Jt,-: 1 Z ti /IIL.J nt'T 1 n l?n?'l 
Scrten Liner Dia From To width lcn!!!h slots oioc size UV• _. V ·----

.., ... --. r ~ ...., ' . ... ... V ' , c lWI- u 

.., ... 
,.. , ..,_ 
.... ... N111lle of person(s) who assisted with construction o.nd Tnuncc License II I Helper It .., ... 
.... ... AssistWJt Numc Type # 

,, .., IM;k, li=il<oo 

I 
r .. .., .... 

.... .... 

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour 

Yield g;iVmin Drawdown Drill stem/Pump depth Duration (hr) 
Comments/Remarks 
Tc:St well, will ltllllcc n production well when permit ii; secured, 

18' bentonitc seal 

14 3 7 4 -



Land Use 
Information Form 

OREGON 

~ 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Applicant(s): Robert W. Gabriel 

Mailing Address: 8474 Hazelgreen Rd NE 

WATl,ll I\H~OUIH: I!:> 
0 E PA RT ~I l N T 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www .oregon.gov/OWRD 

City: Silverton State: OR Zip Code: 97381 Daytime Phone: (503) 873-1200 

A. Land and Location 

Please include the following information for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed (transported), 
and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may substitute existing and 
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below. 

Township Range Section y.y. Tax lot Plan Designation (e.g., Water to be: Proposed 
ti qural Reslde'ltial/RR-5) L3nd Use: 

3S 1E 30 300 EFU 0 Diverted (8)conveyed f8l Used IR 

3S 1E 30 500 EFU 18) Diverted (8)conveyed 18) Used IR 

35 l E 30 1000 EFU 18) Diverted [81conveycd f8l Used IR, IS 

3S 1E 30 1100 EFU !8l Diverted 181conveyed 18) Used IR 

3S 1E 30 1200 EFU 181 Diverted 181Conveyed f8l Used IR, IS 

List all counties and cities where water is proposed to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used or developed: 

I Clackamas County 

B. Descri p tion o f Proposed Use 

Type of application to be filed w ith the Water Resources Department: 

D Permit to Use or Store Water D Water Right Transfer 

0 limited Water Use License D Allocation of Conserved Water 

C8'J Permit Amendment or Ground Water Registration Modification 

0 Exchange of Water 

Source of water: D Reservoir/Pond C8'J Ground Water D Surface Water (name) __ _ 

Estimated quantity of water needed: 0.339 C8J cubic feet per second D gallons per minute 0 acre-feet 
REL~ v"ED 

Intended use of water: [8} trrigation 

0 Municipal 

Briefly describe: 

D Commercial D Industrial 

D Quasi-Municipal O lnstream 

D Domestic for __ household(s) DEC 2 8 2023 
D ::>ther __ 

This Land Use Information Form is to accompany a permit amendment application that proposes to 
add a new point of appropriation for existing water right Permit G-18878. 

Note to applicant: If the Land Use Information Form cannot be completed while you wait, please have a local government 
representative sign the receipt at the bottom of the next page and include it with the application filed with the Water Resources 

Department. 

See bottom of Page 3. ➔ 

~evised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form • Page 2 ol 3 

14374 -
WR/FS 



For Local Government Use Only 

The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project will be located 

entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals only with the local 
land•use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits. 

Please check the appropriat e bo x below and p rovide the requested information 

00 Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) are al lowed outright or are not regulated 
by your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s): Zoning & Development Ordinance Section 401 

0 Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve discretionary land·use approvals 
as listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation of applicable land•use approvals which have already been obtained. 
Record of Action/land·use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) If approvals have been obtained but all appeal 
periods have not ended, check "Being pursued." 

Type of land-Use Approval Needed 
Cite Most Slgnlflcant, Appllcable Plan Policies & Land-Use Approv.il: (e.g., plan amendments, rezones, condltlonal use 

permits, etc.) 
Ordinance Section References 

D Obtained 0 BelnB Pursued 

0 Denied 0 Not Being Pur1ued 

Ht:L .. .,'CU □Obtained 0 Beine Pur1ucd 

□Denied 0 ~ot Be,ng Pu<Jued 

DEC 2ti l Ul.1 □Obtained 0 Beine Pursued 

D Denied 0 Not Be,ng Pur1u od 

ov --~ Oob1ained 0 Being Pursued 

□Denied 0 Not Being Pu<Jucd 

□Obtained 0 Beine Pursued 

0 Denied D Not Being Pursued 

Local governments are invited to express special land use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources Department 

regarding this proposed use of water below, or on a separate sheet. 

The irrigation approved by the County is only 'or recognized farm crops. No irrigation of marijuana is permitted without prior 
separate land use approval. 

Name: Melissa Lord Title: Planner II 
0 tally 5ignod by: Mlord 

; l,;N ::r MLOr(J ema11 =-
Signature: __,......,....._. __ '-'--__ '-__ _, ·;= rd""®cb=cllama="""-" """"'----- - Phone: 503•7 42-4500 

ate: N l"J 1~ 21116'33:Jl -OIIW 

Date: 12/16/2023 

Government Entity: ..:C:::l~ac:.:ka.=.::m:.:..:a:.:s:..C~o::;:u:.:n.:.:tyL-_ _________________________ _ _ ___ _ 

Note to local government represent ative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and return It to the applicant. If you 
sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department 's notice date to return the completed Land Use 
Information Form or WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed use of water is compatible with local 

comprehensive plans. 

-----·-----····-····----- ------------··-······-··-······--·-····----·········-~ 
Receipt for Request for Land Use Information 

Applicant name:------------------------ - - ----------------

City or County: __________ _____ ___ Staff contact: ________________ _ 

Signature: _____ ________ _________ Phone: ____ Date: _ ____ _ _ ___ _ 

~evlscd 2/8/2010 land Use lnform~tlon Form· Pap,e 3 of 3 WR/ FS 
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STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT/# 142269 725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A 
SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE# _____ _ 

(503) 986--0900 / (503) 986--0904 (fax) 

RECEIVED FROM: f-,ICL-!:~--L-!--=..!..,!.J!L..--'-'-:..tJ-~....:...J.~ J.,....:~ APPLICATION 

BY: PERMIT 

CASH: 

□ 
1083 TREASURY 4170 WAD MISC 

0407 COPIES 1/712 '/ Is I 
/ Af OTHER, (IDENTIFY) ,1rn7I, "•?m zz_ 
0243 1/S Lease__ 0244 Munl Water Mgmt. Pian 

0407 

0410 

0408 

TC162 

0240 

0201 

0203 

0205 

0218 

4270 WAD OPERATING ACCT 
MISCELLANEOUS 

COPY & TAPE FEES 

RESEARCH FEES 

MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) 

DEPOSIT LIAB. (IDENTIFY) 

EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE 

SURFACE WATER s 
GROUND WATER s 
TRANSFER s 
WELL CONSTRUCTION EXAM FEE 

WEU DRILL CONSTRUCTOR s 
LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 

0202 

0204 

0219 

0220 

s 

s 
s 
s 
s 

RECORD FEE 

s 
s 

LICENSE FEE 

s 
$ 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _ _ _ ______________ _ 

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0210 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 
ICARD#I 
CA 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) ______ ___________ _ 

I 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY uc NUMBER 

0233 POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) I 11._S _ _ _ _ ----I 

0231 HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FWJWRDl I 11:::s========~ 
HYDRO APPLICATION ._Is ____ ___. 

TREASURY OTHER / ROX 

FUND TITLE 

OBJ.CODE VENDOR# 

Is DESCRIPTION 

RECEIPT 142269 DATEr/__:,L,3 ..4 LfsY: 

I 
// 

Distribution - White Copy • Customer, Yellow Copy - Fiscal. Blue Copy • File. Buff Copy • Fiscal 
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REIMBURSEMENT AUTHORITY 
APPLICANT' S AGREEMENT 

Contract Number: Rll-475-25 

RECEIVED 

JAN 2 3 2024 

OWRD 
This Agreement is between the Oregon Water Resources Department, hereafter OWRD, and Robert w. Gabriel, hereafter 
Applicant, hereafter known together as the parties. 

OWRO Information Appl icant' s Information Applicant 's Representative 

Contact: Kelly Starnes Name: Robert W. Gabriel Name: Pacific Hydro-Geology, Inc. 
Title: Transfer Advisor Contact: Contact: Ooann Hamilton 
Address: 725 Summer Street, NE, Suite A Address: 8474 Hazelgreen Rd NE Address: 18487 S Valley Vista Rd 

Salem, OR 97301-1266 Silverton, OR 97381 Mulino, OR 97042 

Phone: 503 979-3511 Phone: (503) 871-1200 Phone: (503) 349-6946 (cell) 

Fax: 503 986-0901 Fax: Fax: (503) 632-5983 
Email: i;iatrlck.k.starnes@wati:r.oregon.gov Email: Email: Qhgdmh@gmail.com 

Purpose The purpose of this Agreement is to expedite the processing of the Transfer Applicat ion. (Applicat ion Number: 
T-14374) 

1. Authority. The OWRD has been authorized pursuant to ORS 536.055 to enter into a voluntary agreement with any 
applicant, permittee or regulated entity (collectively Applicant) for expediting or enhancing a regulatory process. In 
making this agreement, OWRD shall require the applicant to pay the full cost of expedited process. 

2. Re.strict ions. Applicant and OWRD agree that this Agreement shall not be construed to restrict in any way the decisions 
and actions by OWRD. OWRD shall be free to exercise independent judgment consistent with existing laws and 

regulations. 

3. Effective Date and Duration. Unless otherwise terminated by non-deposit of funds by the Applicant, this Agreement 
shall become effective on the date on which both parties have signed the Agreement and the full deposit of the 

est imated cost of the proposed service. 

4. Consideration. 

a. Applicant shall pay OWRD in advance for actual costs incurred by OWRD. The estimated maximum 
reimbursement payable to OWRD under this Agreement is $1,596.72. Applicant agrees to pay the full 
amount of $1,596.72 to OWRD prior to commencement of any work stated In this Agreement. This 
payment will be placed in an account administered by OWRD and drawn upon as costs are actually Incurred. 
If the actual cost of performing the work is less than payments received, OWRD will refund the unspent 
balance. If the actual cost of processing exceeds the estimate, the Applicant can either elect to terminate 
this Agreement or amend the Agreement to reflect the increase in cost. 

b. The costs stated in this Agreement do not include the statutory application processing and filing fees. 

s. Confidentiality. Applicant agrees that any information provided to or acquired by OWRD under this Agreement will be 

subject to the Oregon Public Records Law and shall be considered public records. 

6. Indemnity. Applicant shall defend, save, hold harmless, and indemnify the State of Oregon, OWRD, and their officers, 
employees. and agents from and against all claims, suits, actions, losses, damages, liabilities, costs, and expenses of any 
nature resulting from or arising out of, or relating to the activities of Applicant or its representatives, officers, employees, 
contractors, or agents under this Agreement or with respect to the expedited service. The Applicant acknowledges that 
the Oregon Water Resources Department cannot and does not guarantee a favorable review under the subject regulatory 

process. 
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7. Termination. Applicant may request to terminate this agreement only in writing at anytime during the process. The 
Applicant agrees to pay for the work done by OWRD up until the time of the written terminat ion request. OWRD, upon 
receiving such written termination request from the Appl icant, will refund any unspent balance. 

8. Funds Authorized and Available. By its execution of this Agreement, Applicants certify that sufficient funds are 
authorized and available to cover the expenditures contemplated by this Agreement. 

9. Duration of Estimate. The Estimate of Time to completion is approximately 120 days once this Agreement has been fully 
executed and payment of the estimated cost deposited. If the Applicant's Agreement is not received by the Department 
within thirty (30) days of mailing the Agreement, the Applicant may need to re-apply for a new estimate. NOTE: Any time 
estimate Is approximate; No guarantee of Final Order issuance of a date is certain. Duration estimates do not include any 
statutory w aiting periods. 

10. Completion Date. OWRD, by the execution of this Agreement does not guarantee the completion date indicated in this 
Agreement. Completion date is only an estimate and may be affected by the Department's workload, issues arising from 
the processing of the requested services and Applicant's timely response to requests for additional Information. 

11. Capt ions. The captions or headings In this Agreement are for the convenience only and in no way define, limit, or 
describe the scope, or Intent, of any provision of this Agreement. 

12. Amendment and Merger. The terms of this Agreement shall not be waived, altered, modified, supplemented, or 
amended in any manner whatsoever, except by written instrument signed by both parties. Such waiver, consent, 
modification or change, if made, shall be effect ive only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose given. There 
are no understandings, agreements or representations, o ral or written, not specified herein regarding this Agreement. 

13. Signatures. All parties, by the authorized representative's signature below, hereby acknowledge that they have read this 
Agreement, understand it and agre be bound by · s and conditions. 

For Applicant: 

ForOWRD: 

Mail signed Agreement to: 

Elyse Richman 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 
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Permit Amendment Application Intake Checklist 

Permit Amendment# T- \L\~1L\ 

Reviewer 0\""{}__UJ\ Type of Change(s) Proposed: 

Date \ -:,-2024 0 POU O POD O APOD 0 POA ~APOA O SW to GW 

Calculated Fee $ V Use fee calculator on back of this form Fee Received$ 18<-\0. ~ 

Permit: G1- 1001B Completion Date: ,o, \ -2.01.lp 
Permit: Completion Date: Check ALL Permits in WRIS to confirm 

Permit: Completion Date: 
completion date is not expired 

Notes: 

Application: 

1. ~YES 0 NO 
Have ALL of the applicant's signed and dated the application? 
If no, whose signature is missing? 

2. ~YES 0NO 
Part 5 of application: Does the information match the description ofthe 
explanation on Part 4 of the application? 

□ YES 0NO ?-N/A 
For multiple permits: Each permit proposed for transfer has their own separate 

3. completed Part 5, Tables 1 & 2? 
If no, which permit(s) are missing separate Part 5, Tables 1 & 2? 

Map Requirements: 

4. ~YES □ NO Map included & to scale? (Separate map for each permit if more than 3 permits) 

5. □ YES □ No l~N/A Map Waiver? The map waiver must be issued by the Department 

Notes: 

Attachments: 

6. □YES ~NO Has the Permit Completion Date expired? (If yes, we cannot accept) 

7. ~ YES 0NO ON/A Land Use Form included and signed by the County? 

8. □YES 0NO :f6l-N/A 
Consent Form included, signed, & notarized (for applicants who are not a 

permit holder of record)? 

9. gYES □ NO ON/A For changes in POA/APOA- are the well logs included? 

10. □ YES 0NO ~N/A For change in POU within Umatilla County, Supplemental Form U included? 

~ Application complete: no deficiencies identified, assign a T-number and put this checklist in T-folder. 

D Application DEFICIENT: DO NOT accept - return t o applicant with letter explaining deficiencies identified. 
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Permit Amendment Application Intake Checklist 

FEE WORKSHEET for PERMIT AMENDMENT 

1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to one permit for up to 1 cfs) 1 $1,360 
Types of change proposed: 
D Place of Use 

D Point of Diversion/ Appropriation 
Number of above boxes checked= (2a} 
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = (2b} If only one change, this will be 0 

2 
Multiply line 2b by $1090 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

2 () 
Number of permits included in Permit Amendment I (3a} 
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: () (3b} If only one permit, this will be 0 

3 Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 3 () 
Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a well? 
D No: enter 0 

@_ Yes: enter $480 for the 1st well to be added or changed ~eo (4a} 

Do you propose to add or change additional wells? 
-gJ..No: enterO 

D Yes: multiply the number of additional wells by $410 C) {4b} 

4 Add line 4a to line 4b and enter » » » » » » » » » » » » )) )) )) )) )) )) 4 ~eo 
Do you propose to change the place of use? 
0 No: enter O on line 5 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

D Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the permits to be amended (see example 
below*): (Sa} 

Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: (Sb} 
If Sb is 0 or less, enter 0 on line 5 » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

If Sb is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (Sc} 

5 Multiply Sc by $410, then enter on line 5 )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 5 t) 
6 Add entries on lines 1 through 5 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 6 (840 

Is this Permit Amendment: 
D necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed Enhancement 

Board (OWEB} under ORS 541.932? 
D endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to fish 

and wildlife habitat? 
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 » 

0 7 If no box is applicable, enter 0 on line 7» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » 7 

8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Permit Amendment Fee: 8 /040 
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